
1 

Mission Action Possibilities 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

For Greater Wake County 
 

Raleigh Baptist Association 
Linking the Great Commission to Church Mission for Kingdom Growth. 

Matthew 28:19-20 

 

  



2 

Raleigh Baptist Association 
 

820 S. New Hope Road 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27610 

Mailing address: Post Office Box 46659 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27620-6659 

 
919-231-3995  *  FAX: 919-231-4819 
Web Page: www.raleighbaptists.org 

 
 
 

 

The purpose of this directory is to provide the churches of the Raleigh 
Baptist Association with a resource listing and quick reference to the 
many and varied opportunities for Christian service in the association.  
Many times, knowing where to obtain services can enable a person to be 
a helper. Also, agencies can assist you in locating volunteer 
opportunities. It was not our intention to leave out any places, 
institutions, or agencies, but included only some known to us.  It was 
also not our intention to endorse all aspects of an agency’s polices.  
 
Roger Nix 
Executive Director 
 

roger@raleighbaptists.org 

Cindy Buffaloe 
Consultant for Church Start Strategies and Demographics
  

cindy@raleighbaptists.org 

Mary Langley 
Consultant for Mission Ministry Strategies 
 

maryplangley@gmail.com 

Iris Woodard 
Administration and Communication Assistant   
  

iris@raleighbaptists.org 

Rebecca Hall 
Ministry Assistant 
 

rebecca@raleighbaptists.org 

Cynthia Thelen 
Ministry Director, Caring Connections 
 

cynthia@caringconnectionsministry.com 

 
 

“Our love should not be just words and talk. 
It must be true love, which shows itself in action.” 

1 John 3:18 (TEV) 
 
 

Updated October 2016 

http://www.raleighbaptists.org
mailto:roger@raleighbaptists.org
mailto:cindy@raleighbaptists.org
mailto:maryplangley@gmail.com
mailto:iris@raleighbaptists.org
mailto:rebecca@raleighbaptists.org
mailto:cynthia@caringconnectionsministry.com


3 

 

Table of Contents 

Aging .......................................................................................................................................... 4 

Crisis Support ............................................................................................................................. 8 

Comprehensive Assistance ...................................................................................................... 8 

Clothing/Linen Assistance ..................................................................................................... 18 

Disaster Relief/Construction ................................................................................................. 21 

Financial Assistance .............................................................................................................. 23 

Food Assistance .................................................................................................................... 24 

Homeless Assistance ............................................................................................................. 33 

Life Skills/Job Assistance ....................................................................................................... 37 

Developmental Disabilities ....................................................................................................... 39 

Holiday Mission Project ............................................................................................................ 40 

Human Trafficking .................................................................................................................... 45 

Internationals ........................................................................................................................... 47 

Literacy..................................................................................................................................... 54 

Medical Services ....................................................................................................................... 56 

Military/Veterans ..................................................................................................................... 58 

Multi-Housing Ministry ............................................................................................................. 59 

Prison Ministries ....................................................................................................................... 60 

State Fair Ministry .................................................................................................................... 63 

Woman’s Missionary Union of North Carolina .......................................................................... 65 

Women’s Advocacy .................................................................................................................. 66 

  



4 

Aging 
 

FIGS:  FILLING IN THE GAPS 
 

FIGS of Wake County 
P.O. Box 12821, Raleigh, NC 27605 
Website:  www.figsofwake.com  
 
F.I.G.S. stands for Filling In Gaps, providing prescription drug assistance to low income and uninsured 
or under-insured Wake County residents. 

 More than 98% of donations go for essential medicines and medical supplies 
 F.I.G.S. is the only non-profit organization in Wake County that fulfills this need 
 Funds go to Wake County residents, many who have chronic illnesses 
 Administered by a small board of interdenominational volunteers with no paid staff 
 Applicants are evaluated by Urban Ministries Crisis Support staff and volunteers 
 Prescription vouchers to local pharmacies from Urban Ministries Crisis Support are funded 

entirely by F.I.G.S. 
 Funds contributed by F.I.G.S. also go towards buying medications for the Urban Ministries 

Open Door Clinic.  Their pharmacy purchases and dispenses medicines for much less than the 
price charged by regular pharmacies, allowing your donated money to serve many more 
patients than would otherwise be possible. 

 

For more information, contact FIGS through their online contact form.   
 
 

NORTH CAROLINA BAPTIST AGING MINISTRY (NCBAM) 
 

NCBAM 
PO Box 338, Thomasville, NC  27631 
Phone:  1-877-506-2226 
Website:  www.ncbam.org  
 

NCBAM is a dynamic Christian resource dedicated to serving North Carolinians 65 years and older 
and their families by providing information and referrals, connecting the aging and their families with 
resources to meet needs, and coordinating practical ministries. In partnership with North Carolina 
Baptists and social agencies, NCBAM strives to enable the aging to maintain independence and a 
quality life. 
 
Servant Volunteers:  An integral part of NCBAM’s mission is to inform, inspire, encourage, and train 
others to serve the aging. Servant volunteers are at the heart of the ministry. Individuals, churches 
and professional providers give of themselves to make a difference. NCBAM connects servant 
volunteers to needs and provides training, encouragement and support.  Interested in learning how 
you can serve?  Please contact the NCBAM office at 877-506-2226 or fill out the online contact form 
at www.ncbam.org.   

http://www.figsofwake.com
http://www.ncbam.org
http://www.ncbam.org.


5 

RESOURCES FOR SENIORS 
 
1110 (4th Floor) Navaho Drive, Raleigh, NC 27609 
Phone:  919-872-7933 
Web site: www.resourcesforseniors.com  
  
Resources for Seniors serves senior and disabled adults in Wake County, NC, by providing home and 
community-based services and information so that they can maximize their choices for 
independence, comfort, safety, security and well-being. We provide information and support for 
decision-making, and also direct services such as home care, adult day care, senior centers, home 
repair, and more. We are committed to excellence in service and care for individuals and their 
families.  
 
Volunteer Opportunities: 

 Telecare: 
o Spend a few minutes a day to telephone an older person and check on his/her well-

being. 
o When: Daily  
o Where: Your home 
o Contact: The Center for Volunteer Caregiving: 919-460-0567  

 
 Friendly Visitor: 

o Visit one hour a week in an older adult's home to provide companionship.  
o When: Weekly 
o Where: Client's home - Volunteers needed throughout Wake County 
o Contact: The Center for Volunteer Caregiving: 919-460-0567  

 
 Senior Centers: 

o Participate in programs, lead craft or foreign language classes, lead dances, play 
instruments, etc. 

o When: As scheduled 
o Where: Raleigh, Cary, Wendell, Garner, Wake Forest 
o Contact Numbers: 

 Raleigh, 919-996-4738  Cary, 919-469-4081 
 Wendell-Eastern Wake, 919-365-4248  Garner, 919-779-0122 
 Wake Forest, 919-554-4111   

  
 Housing & Home Improvement: 

o Assist with minor home repairs or help build wheelchair ramps. 
o When: When contacted. 
o Where: Locations vary in Wake County 
o Contact Person: Garman Troup – 919-872-7933  

  

http://www.resourcesforseniors.com


6 

 Total Life Centers: 
o Assist with music, exercise, crafts, cooking or general programs and activities for 

participants.  
o When: As scheduled 
o Where: Total Life Centers at Wendell, Garner, Cary, North Raleigh. 
o Contact Numbers:  

 Raleigh, Departure Drive, 919-873-1870  Cary, Bond Park, 919-460-9008 
 Wendell, 919-365-4248  Garner, 919-773-3790 
 Cary, Kildaire, 919-467-6906  

 
Other Volunteer Opportunities: 

 Center for Volunteer Caregiving: 
o 919-460-0567 
o 1150 SE Maynard Road Suite 210, Cary, NC 27511 
o A coordinated effort to match volunteers with elderly and disabled people in need of 

the following non-medical services: transportation, grocery shopping and errands, 
friendly visiting, occasional meal preparation, telephone reassurance, light 
housekeeping, yard work and minor repairs, respite care. No fees for service, no 
income criteria.  

 

 Executive Service Corps of the Greater Triangle, Inc.: 
o 919-681-3536 
o Durham United Methodist Church 3669, Durham, NC 27710 
o Retired executives volunteer as consultants to non-profit agencies.  

 

 Foster Grandparent Program: 
o 919-996-6295 
o 310 West Martin Street, Suite 201, Raleigh, NC 27602 
o Recruits low-income seniors (60+) to volunteer with youth and children. Small stipend.  

 

 Literacy Council of Wake County: 
o 919-787-5559 
o 915 W Morgan St, Raleigh, NC  
o Trains volunteers to teach literacy and English as a second language.  

 

 Retired and Senior Volunteer Program (RSVP): 
o 919-996-6295 
o 310 West Martin Street, Suite 201, Raleigh, NC 27603 
o Volunteers 55 and older are matched with volunteer opportunities in city-funded and 

non-profit agencies. Similar programs are available in Orange, Durham, and a number 
of other NC counties.  

 SCORE (Service Corps of Retired Executives): 
o 919-856-4739 
o PO Box 406, Raleigh, NC 27602 
o Volunteers with business experience offer consulting services to new or existing 

businesses.  



7 

 
 Wake County Human Services Volunteer Community Services: 

o 919-212-7083 
o 10 Sunnybrook Road, Raleigh, NC 27620 
o Volunteers needed for various programs serving needy Wake County residents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



8 

#ÒÉÓÉÓ 3ÕÐÐÏÒÔ 

Comprehensive Assistance 
 
 
WAKE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES – WAKE COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
An official web site operated by Wake County Government.  The web site list services as well as 
opportunities for you to volunteer.  Go online to www.wakegov.com/humanservices and let the 
search begin. 
 
Service Intake – WCHS Customer Support Center 
The primary goal of Service Intake is to assess and provide assistance to individuals and families in 
emergency situations that threaten their ability to maintain basic needs. Financial assistance may be 
provided for eligible households, following an assessment and in accordance with emergency 
assistance guidelines.  For additional information, call Service Intake at 919-212-7000. 
 
Services include: 

 Rent  Utilities  Security Deposit 
 Prescriptions  Eye Care  Bus Tickets 
 Casket   

 
Information and Referral 

 Written food referrals provided 
 Maintain listing of other food resources where written referral is not required 
 Emergency clothing referrals to the Bargain Box – when available 
 Maintain listing of other clothing resources where written referral is not required 
 Furniture referrals to the Helping Hands Mission for reduced rate on furniture and Appliance 

purchase (can be requested at the Swinburne Building 1st floor reception desk) 
 
Warmth for Wake 
Warmth for Wake is a seasonal energy assistance outreach program that is co-sponsored by Wake 
County Human Services and the North Carolina Bankers Association. 
 
The goal of the program is to provide fuel to low-income residents of Wake County during the coldest 
winter months. 
 
 
 
  

http://www.wakegov.com/humanservices


9 

The program’s three initiatives: 
 Financial Assistance – Warmth For Wake is entirely funded by donations and all funds go 

directly to families in need.  Recipients must be Wake County residents, age 60 and above.  
Donations can be made at any bank, online at www.wakegov.com/humanservices, or mailed 
to Warmth for Wake, P.O. Box 46833, Raleigh, NC 27620-6833. 

 Firewood Delivery – Warmth For Wake is able to provide free deliveries of firewood to 
homes that can use it to offset their gas or electric heat consumption.  Volunteers are always 
needed.  To volunteer, visit the online volunteer registration page at 
www.wakegov.com/humanservices.  The minimum age to volunteer for this project is 15. If 
you have a truck or trailer, or can supply your own tools to help cut wood at our wood lots, 
please contact denise.kissel@wakegov.com or 919-212-7083.  Both individuals and groups 
are welcome to volunteer. Groups of 4 or more people should contact the project 
coordinators in advance to reserve a work session. 

o Wood Donations – Please call 919-212-7083 for complete information about donating 
wood including restrictions on type of wood and size.   

o Equipment Donations – In-kind donations of chain saws, axes, mauls, hydraulic 
splitter, wheelbarrows and financial donations greatly appreciated. 

 Space Heaters – Provides new or gently used space heaters to households lacking another 
heat source.  They accept year-round donations of heaters during regular business hours at 
the Swinburne office and also during the winter at the Yard Waste Center on mornings they 
are working on-site.   

 
Cool for Wake 
Cool for Wake is a seasonal heat relief program that provides free fans to vulnerable citizens who are 
adversely affected by extreme summer temperatures. Cool for Wake begins on May 1 of each year 
and runs through mid-September. 
 
The programs initiatives: 

 Fans - Households without air conditioning that contain a senior citizen (60+) and/or children 
under age 12 may request to receive a fan through their social worker or Service Intake. 
Qualifying households will be issued one 20-inch box fan per household per year. 

 Air Conditioners - Each year, a limited number of window-unit air conditioners are available 
to seniors and children who have a documented medical history of chronic illness affecting 
their respiratory system (emphysema, COPD, HIV, asthma, etc.). Requests for these units 
must be accompanied by a written statement from the applicant's physician. 

 Donation Information – Financial and in-kind donations of new or gently used fans and air 
conditioners are appreciated.  All funds raised through Cool for Wake go directly to families in 
need.  Financial contributions can be mailed to Cool for Wake, P.O. Box 46833, Raleigh, NC 
27620-6833.  For more information about donating an in-kind gift, please contact Denise 
Kissel at 919-212-7083 or denise.kissel@wakegov.com. 

  

http://www.wakegov.com/humanservices,
http://www.wakegov.com/humanservices.
mailto:denise.kissel@wakegov.com
mailto:denise.kissel@wakegov.com.


10 

Wake County Holiday Cheer 
Project Overview - Holiday Cheer brightens the holidays of children and seniors in need by matching 
them with community sponsors who provide Thanksgiving and Christmas meals or gifts. The program 
provides an opportunity for a personal relationship between the sponsor and their Holiday Cheer 
family.  There is an urgent need for sponsors who speak Spanish, or who’ll sponsor families in rural 
Wake County. 
 
How You Can Help - Community sponsors include local individuals, businesses, faith groups and 
service clubs. Anyone wishing to sponsor a family in need should complete the online Sponsorship 
Application Form at www.wakegov.com/humanservices.  Once your sponsorship application is 
received, you will be matched with a family who most closely resembles your giving preferences. 
Sponsors will be responsible for contacting their Holiday Cheer family and making arrangements for a 
mutually convenient time to deliver the gifts you've purchased and wrapped.  There is a special need 
for sponsors of adults who are in our Adult Protective Services (APS) and Adult Guardianship units. 
These are adults ages 18+ who are under the care of Wake County Human Services because they 
have significant physical or cognitive impairments and no financial or family support. Most reside in 
assisted living facilities. 
 
Donations – Financial contributions and gift cards are always appreciated.  Please visit the Human 
Services website for complete information.  You can donate online or mailed to Holiday Cheer 
Project, c/o Wake County Human Services, P.O. Box 46833 Raleigh, NC 27620-6833. 
 
For more information about Holiday Cheer, please contact Denise Kissel (919-212-7083; 
denise.kissel@wakegov.com) or Cindy Barnier (919-212-7084; cindy.barnier@wakegov.com). 
 
 
UNITED WAY— 211  
UNITED WAY OF THE GREATER TRIANGLE 
Dial 2-1-1 or 888-892-1162 
 
Website to volunteer or donate:  www.unitedwaytriangle.org  
Website for assistance:  www.NC211.org  
(2-1-1 may not be accessible in all areas) 
 
Now the health and human service information you need is just a phone call away.  United Way 2-1-1 
is a comprehensive information and referral service. It is free, convenient and confidential assistance 
available in any language, 24 hours a day/7 days a week. 
 
When you call United Way 2-1-1, a trained specialist will connect you to community resources. With 
access to more than 1,500 community services, chances are, they can answer any question you have 
about hours of operation, fees, phone numbers, eligibility requirements, locations and how to get 
there. 
  

http://www.wakegov.com/humanservices.
mailto:denise.kissel@wakegov.com)
mailto:cindy.barnier@wakegov.com).
http://www.unitedwaytriangle.org
http://www.NC211.org


11 

NORTH CAROLINA BAPTIST MEN/ BAPTISTS ON MISSION 
 
P. O. Box 1107, Cary, NC 27512 
205 Convention Drive, Cary, NC 27511 
800-395-5102 ext. 5599 
Contact:  Richard Brunson, Executive Director 
Website: www.baptistsonmission.org 
 
At NC Baptist Men/Baptists On Mission (NCBM) our vision is "Every Christian sharing God's love with 
hurting people through word and deed". There are 17 different ministries of NCBM. We believe that 
all Christians are called, gifted and sent. Our desire is to help churches involve their members 
(women, men and students) in missions and ministry in Jesus' name.  
 
Visit www.baptistsonmission.org for information on the variety ministries of NCBM, ideas for local 
and statewide mission projects, training, events, camps and more. 
 
Disaster Relief 
North Carolina Baptist Men's Disaster Relief ministry meets the needs of people during hurricanes, 
floods, tornadoes, and other natural disasters.  Providing meals, cleaning up destroyed areas, and 
repairing homes are a few of the ways Baptist men and women respond to a disaster.  We offer 
periodic volunteer training sessions on mass feeding, recovery and clean-up, and emergency child 
care. 
 
How Can I Help? 

 Financial Donations:  Virtually 100% of NCBM Disaster Relief is funded by donations.  To 
donate, visit www.baptistsonmission.org to donate online or mail a check, designated for 
Disaster Relief Fund to NCBM, P.O. Box 1107, Cary, NC 27512-1107. 

 Volunteers:  Visit www.baptistsonmission.org for a variety of volunteer opportunities and a 
schedule of training dates. 

 
Medical and Dental 
Medical/Dental Bus Ministry 
The Medical/Dental Bus Ministry of North Carolina Baptist Men began in 1989 to help the physical 
and spiritual needs of those in your community. NC Baptist Men offer the use of the medical/dental 
buses to Baptist and non-Baptist Churches and service organizations within North Carolina who wish 
to reach out to people in need. Patients targeted through this ministry may include people without 
insurance, the impoverished, Hispanic and other ethnic groups, migrant workers, fair workers, the 
homeless, the elderly and more.  
 
Visit www.baptistsonmission.org for complete information on how your church can sponsor a free 
dental/medical clinic. 
 
  

http://www.baptistsonmission.org
http://www.baptistsonmission.org
http://www.baptistsonmission.org
http://www.baptistsonmission.org
http://www.baptistsonmission.org


12 

Health Screening Ministry 
The Health Screening Ministry is the newest addition to the NCBM’s Mobile Fleet.  NC Baptist Men 
(Baptists On Mission) offer the use of the Health Screening Ministry to Baptist churches, other 
Christian denominations, and service organizations within North Carolina who wish to reach out to 
people in need. Patients targeted through this ministry include people without insurance, the 
financially challenged, Hispanic and other ethnic groups, migrant workers, fair workers, the 
homeless, the elderly, and more. 
 
The Health Screening Ministry will offer vitals assessment and BMI calculation. It will also provide 
screening for diabetes, high cholesterol, depression, and heart disease. 
 
Visit www.baptistsonmission.org for complete information on how your church can sponsor a free 
health screening clinic. 
 
 
COMMUNITY OF HOPE MINISTRIES 
 
PO Box 1004 
601 Saint Mary’s Street, Garner, NC 27529 
919-779-6679 
www.communityofhopeministries.org 
Email:  info@cohmin.org  
 
Since 2004, Community of Hope Ministries has been serving those in the Garner community who are 
in an At Risk situation and need help. Community of Hope Ministries is located in the facilities of First 
Baptist Church, Garner. We provide At Risk families with Food Pantry services, employment 
counseling and emergency financial aid for such necessities as heating fuel, utilities, prescriptions 
and rent.  We provide Transitional Housing for families that find themselves without a safe place to 
live.  Community of Hope offers educational assistance for elementary students At Risk of failing 
through an After School Enrichment Program. We provide an inexpensive summer camp, Camp 
Courage, to help children stay off the streets and we serve At Risk seniors with home care and 
maintenance assistance through Carpenter Hands. Community of Hope Ministries’ primary service 
area is Garner 27529 and 27603 zip codes; however, we will take referrals from agencies and 
supporting churches in other areas as needed. Community of Hope Ministries provides assistance to 
approximately 120 families each month through the six ministries God has given us.  
 
Food aid is distributed once every 30 days per household with proof of address. Families often use 
our food as a supplement to their limited income or food stamp supplies. This aid assists our At Risk 
neighbors in maintaining their household finances. 
 
The Food Pantry is open each Tuesday and Thursday at 11 am and financial help request are taken by 
appointment only through one of the contacts above. 
  

http://www.baptistsonmission.org
http://www.communityofhopeministries.org
mailto:info@cohmin.org


13 

Volunteer: 
Community of Hope Ministries accepts monetary donations and food items. We also accept 
donations of office supplies and school supplies. 
 
Opportunities to volunteer are available in the following areas: 

 Food Pantry  Camp Courage  Jobs for Life 
 After School Program  Carpenter’s Hands  

 
 
DORCAS MINISTRIES  
A Ministry of Christian Community in Action 
 
187 High House Road, Cary, NC 27511 
Office: 919-469-9861  
www.dorcas-cary.org  
 
Dorcas Ministries’ mission is to provide residents of its designated service area emergency assistance 
for their essential human needs, including shelter, clothing, food, fuel, transportation and medical 
care. This care is enhanced with childcare and educational assistance scholarships.  Areas of service 
are Wake County residents of Cary, Morrisville and New Hill and those outside their service areas 
with referrals. 
 
You can help by: 

 Volunteering to staff the thrift shop.  
 Donating good clean used clothing and household items.  
 Shopping, money spent in the store supports CCA’s ministries to others. 
 Contributing to the food pantry. 

 
 
NORTH RALEIGH MINISTRIES CRISIS CENTER (NRM)  
9650 Strickland Road, Suite 161, Raleigh, NC  27615 
919-844-6676 
www.northraleighministries.com  
Volunteer Coordinator:  Kathryn Freeman 
 
Families can receive non-perishable food and other supplies immediately from the center based on 
availability.  Application for emergency financial assistance must be made in person and is followed 
up with thorough review. People eligible for assistance must live in zip code areas 27609, 27610, 
27612, 27613, 27614, 27615 and 27616. 
 
This ministry is a joint effort by churches along the Six Forks Corridor.  The NRM accepts donations of 
non-perishable food and monetary gifts. The crisis center operates a Thrift Shoppe at this location 
and reinvests the income into the ministry.  

http://www.dorcas-cary.org
http://www.northraleighministries.com


14 

Volunteers are welcome to work by unpacking, sorting, and cleaning donated items to be placed in 
the thrift shop. 
 
Help needed in a variety of areas including data entry, prayer partner, receptionist, interview clients 
at intake, data entry clerk and food pantry assistants.  We need 35-40 volunteers daily.  
 
Please call or see our web site for volunteer needs and application. Training provided.  Call 919-844-
6676, ext. 4 or email volunteer@northraleighministries.com for more information about 
volunteering. 
 
 
THE PASSAGE HOME 
 

P.O. Box 28165, Raleigh, NC 27611 
513 Branch Street, Raleigh, NC 27601 
Main Phone: 919-834-0666  
Volunteer Coordinator:  Lisa Johns 
Volunteer Coordinator Direct Phone: 919-834-0666 ext. 233 
Web site:  www.passagehome.org 
 

Volunteer Opportunities Include: 
 Restoring Hope: adopt a family moving from transitional to permanent housing. 
 Career Support: work with individuals seeking employment by offering resume help, job 

seeking tips, interview coaching, etc. 
 Youth Career Day: host a field trip at your company to provide a vocational experience for our 

aspiring youth. 
 Raleigh Safety Club and Community Center Maintenance: help in our upkeep of the Safety 

Club through various construction projects throughout the year. The Safety Club is the hub of 
the youth development and many of the adult programs as well. 

 After School Tutoring: tutor one of the afterschool youth ages 5-18. 
 Community Meal Support: serve lunch monthly and dinner every third Thursday for South 

Park community residents. 
 

Donations: 
Donations for Welcome Baskets and everyday hygiene items are always in need.  Visit 
www.passagehome.org for a complete list. 
 

Other volunteer opportunities are available.  For more information on these opportunities or 
donations, contact Lisa Johns (919-834-0666 x233; ljohns@passagehome.org) or Shannon Fino (919-
834-0666 x241; sfino@passagehome.org). 
 
 
 
  

mailto:volunteer@northraleighministries.com
http://www.passagehome.org
http://www.passagehome.org
mailto:ljohns@passagehome.org)
mailto:sfino@passagehome.org).


15 

URBAN MINISTRIES OF WAKE COUNTY 
 
1390 Capital Boulevard, Raleigh, NC  27603  
Office: 919-836-1642 
Fax: 919-836-1352 
Website: www.urbanmin.org  
 
Mission:  “Urban Ministries of Wake County engages our community to serve and advocate on behalf 
of those affected by poverty by providing food and nutrition, promoting health and wellness, and by 
laying the foundations of home.” 
 
Urban Ministries’ three core programs are:  
Open Door Clinic (ODC) – is the first FREE clinic in N.C. (begun in 1985) that continues to serve as a 
medical home to uninsured, low income adults in Wake County.  The ODC provides comprehensive 
primary medical care and pharmacy services – free of charge – along with prevention and chronic 
disease management.   
 
Food Pantry/Crisis Support - Second-largest food pantry in Wake County – offers food assistance—
enough to feed families for at least one week—to prevent hunger or food insecurity. Clients can 
come for food once every three months.  Enables families to save money and maintain stable 
housing.  With funding from the Filling in Gaps (FIGs) program, Urban Ministries is able to help more 
than 500 people each year obtain prescription medications that are beyond their financial reach. 
Urban Ministries also has one of the only free on-site pharmacies in the county to provide 
prescription assistance at no charge to clients of the Open Door Clinic. 
 
Helen Wright Center for Women (HWCW) - The Helen Wright Center for Women (HWCW) works to 
reduce homelessness by providing temporary housing and support services to promote 
independence. This includes transitional shelter for about 300 homeless women annually, offering 
basic needs and case management to help homeless women move toward independence and 
permanent housing, special programs such as yoga, women’s support group, game nights and 
workshops for life skills, job readiness, home ownership, self-esteem and health-related issues, and 
providing a safe and supportive environment for women in crisis. 
 
Volunteer Opportunities Include: 
 Volunteering in Crisis Support 

o Community Garden o Crisis Support o Food Pantry o Reception 
 

 Volunteering at the Helen Wright Center for Women 
o Front Desk Greeter o Provide Meals 

 
 Volunteering in the Open Door Clinic 

o Various medical opportunities (see website for full details) 
  

http://www.urbanmin.org


16 

Donations:  A current “Wish List” of needed items can be found at www.urbanmin.org. 
 
A Volunteer Application can be found at the Urban Ministries website.  Please submit the completed 
forms to Beverly Benitez, the Manager of Volunteer Services at bbenitez@urbanmin.org or fax them 
to 919-836-1352. 
 
 
 
WAKE INTERFAITH HOSPITALITY NETWORK  
 
903 Method Road, Raleigh, NC 27606 
Office:  919-832-6024 
Fax:  919-832.3725 
www.wihn.org  
info@wihn.org 
 
Wake Interfaith Hospitality Network, Inc. (WIHN) is a private non-profit organization whose mission 
is to provide shelter, meals, case management and educational services to homeless families as well 
as to promote action and awareness in the community.  WIHN serves families with children, couples 
and single pregnant women. There is no fee for services.  
 

Volunteer Opportunities: 
 Day Center Supervisor  Child Care 
 Special Projects  Host/Support Congregations 

 

For more information on these opportunities, visit www.wihn.org.  Contact their Volunteer 
Coordinator at volcoord@wihn.org to volunteer. 
 
Donations for the WIHN Wish List and monetary gifts are always appreciated.  Visit www.wihn.org to 
see the current list of needs.     
 
 
WESTERN WAKE CRISIS MINISTRY    
 
1640 Olive Chapel Road, Apex, NC 27502 
919-362-0657 
www.wwcm.org 
info@wwcm.org 
 
Hours of Operation: Monday – Thursday: 10:00 am – 1:00 pm (After hours by appointment) 
 
Our mission is to provide a helping hand to the Apex & Holly Springs (NC) community – in the form of 
food or crisis financial aid – to those in our community whose ability to sustain independent living is 
threatened by unexpected circumstances: illness, car or home repairs, decrease in wages, etc.  

http://www.urbanmin.org.
mailto:bbenitez@urbanmin.org
http://www.wihn.org
mailto:info@wihn.org
http://www.wihn.org.
mailto:volcoord@wihn.org
http://www.wihn.org
http://www.wwcm.org
mailto:info@wwcm.org


17 

WWCM helps our neighbors in need solely through community donations. Our neighbors include the 
owner of a tree removal company whose work was affected by the drought; the waitress at a local 
restaurant who was in a car accident; the house painter who is in between jobs; the school bus driver 
who has an insulin dependent child; the grandmother who cannot make ends meet on a limited 
social security income; and the manager who was laid off from a large company that was downsizing. 

 
Volunteer Opportunities include: 

 Pantry & Office Volunteers Opportunities  “After Hours” Facility & Committee Opportunities 
 Hosting Food Drives & Fundraisers  Community Service Opportunities 

 
Visit www.wwcm.org and click the “Volunteer” category for complete information on these 
opportunities or email volunteer@wwcm.org.   
 
 

WITH LOVE FROM JESUS MINISTRIES 
 
421 Chapanoke Road, Raleigh, NC (Garner side of Raleigh) 
Phone:  919-233-8010 
Hours:  Monday—Saturday, 9:00 am – 2:00 pm for volunteers to serve 
Opened to serve public Tuesday, Wednesday, Friday, Saturday, 9:30 am to 12:00 pm 
Volunteer Contact:  Linda Williams, linda@withlovefromjesus.org 
Web site:  www.withlovefromjesus.org  
E-mail:  For more information: info@withlovefromjesus.org  
 
A Christian faith-based, nonprofit, and volunteer organization.  With Love From Jesus Ministries is an 
evangelical outreach to our community providing food, clothing, household items and furniture, but 
most of all—Jesus! The leadership staff is composed of faithful volunteers who daily lead others in 
ministry to 800 plus families each week. 
 
Needs: 
With Love From Jesus accepts tax-deductible donations of usable food, clothing and household goods 
at its resource center. Distribution hours for families in need vary each day. 
 
We Welcome and Need Mission Groups: 
Regularly - men, youth, women, church, home-school and a variety of other groups come serve 
together by appointment only.  Please contact Linda Williams by email or at 233-8010, ext. 11 to 
schedule your group. 
 
Volunteers are needed and welcome to serve Monday-Saturday 9:00am-2:00pm. Our Volunteer 
Orientation Class is very informative, and we encourage attendance prior to serving the community.   
For more information e-mail Becky at becky@withlovefromjesus.org.  For more information about 
how to schedule your group, e-mail admin@withlovefromjesus.org. 
 
  

http://www.wwcm.org
mailto:volunteer@wwcm.org.
mailto:linda@withlovefromjesus.org
http://www.withlovefromjesus.org
mailto:info@withlovefromjesus.org
mailto:becky@withlovefromjesus.org.
mailto:admin@withlovefromjesus.org.


18 

Clothing/Linen Assistance 
 
CLOTHING CLOSET 
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF RALEIGH 
 
99 N. Salisbury Street, Raleigh, NC 27603  
Office:  919-832-4485 ext. 207 
Fax:  919-832-6726 
www.fbcraleigh.org  
 
FBC’s clothing ministry serves approximately 900 poor and homeless persons each month. Quality 
clothing is offered free in sizes infants through adults.  Open for clothing drop off Monday – Friday, 
8:30 am - 5:00 pm. 
 
How you can help: 

 Volunteer to help sort clothes or work in the Clothing Ministry. 
 Donate/deliver clothing when church office is open (Monday-Friday, 8:30 am - 5:00 pm). 
 Host a mission trip with your youth in Raleigh serving youth in your own backyard. 

 
Requirements to receive help: 

 Bring some form of identification (SS card, Driver’s License, Registration card, School ID card, 
and other identification) First Baptist keeps a file on every client. 

 Clients can receive clothing every two months. 
 
Hours of operation: 
Wednesdays: 10:00 am - 11:30 am and Thursdays: 1:00 pm - 2:30 pm 
 
 
THE GREEN CHAIR PROJECT 
 
1853 Capital Boulevard, Raleigh, NC 27604 
Phone:  919-322-0474 
Email Addresses: 

 For general inquiries:  info@thegreenchair.org 
 For donation questions:  donate@thegreenchair.org 
 For volunteer opportunities:  volunteer@thegreenchair.org 

Website:  www.thegreenchair.org  
 
Their Mission:  Our mission is to reuse donated household furnishings to renew lives of participants 
referred from area programs who are recovering after homelessness, crisis or disaster. 
 
  

http://www.fbcraleigh.org
mailto:info@thegreenchair.org
mailto:donate@thegreenchair.org
mailto:volunteer@thegreenchair.org
http://www.thegreenchair.org


19 

Ways to help include: 
Donate Furnishings – Clean and gently-used condition and, as much as possible, in need of no repair.  
Please note, they cannot accept items that smell of cigarette smoke.   

 Items most urgently needed include bed frames, paper towels, couches & loveseats, dining 
tables & chairs, dressers, kitchenware, microwaves, new bed pillows, recliners, shower 
curtains, rings and liners.   

 For a complete list of items needed as well as a list of items they cannot accept, please visit 
www.thegreenchair.org. 

 
Volunteer - Volunteer jobs are varied and include very light work to very heavy moving.  No matter 
your ability or interests, they have an opportunity for you. 
 
Monetary Donations - For full information on how to volunteer or donate furnishings or money, 
please contact The Green Chair Project or visit www.thegreenchair.org.  
 
 
THE LINEN CLOSET 
TABERNACLE BAPTIST CHURCH  
 

8304 Leesville Road, Raleigh, NC 27615 
Office:  919-781-4600 
Fax:  919-781-8255 
Contact: Roberta Cyrus, Tabernacle Coordinator 
Hours:  Monday—Friday, 9:00 am - 4:30 pm 
 

The Women’s Missionary Union partners with North Raleigh Ministries, First Presbyterian Church of 
Raleigh and the Raleigh Baptist Association to collect new and gently used linens. The linens are then 
distributed to the following organizations: 
 

 The Green Chair Project  Salvation Army 
 FPC Friendship Ministry  Good Shepherd Episcopal Church Migrant Ministry 
 Wake County Human Services  Volunteers of America 
 Love Wins Homeless Ministry  Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals 

(receives donated linens that are unusable) 
 
The WMU encourages church members to donate new and gently used linens, and the donations can 
be delivered to the kitchenette area at the Tabernacle Baptist Church entrance. Linen donations can 
include: 

 Blankets  Bedspreads 
 Sheets And Pillow Cases  Comforters 
 Towels And Washcloths  Kitchen Linens 

 
Several members of WMU participate in the distribution of linens to the various organizations. 
Donations to the Linen Closet are greatly appreciated. 
  

http://www.thegreenchair.org.
http://www.thegreenchair.org.


20 

A NOTE IN THE POCKET 
 

Mailing Address:  9650 Strickland Road, Suite 103-168, Raleigh, NC 27615 
Volunteer Center Address:  5100 Lacy Avenue, Raleigh, NC 27609 
Phone/Voicemail:  919-714-9403 
Website:  www.noteinthepocket.org  
Email:  volunteer@noteinthepocket.org 
 

Mission Statement:  We provide clothing to impoverished and homeless children in Wake County. 
Note In The Pocket believes that it is unacceptable that children are limited in their educational and 
social development because they do not have appropriate clothes for school. Through our 
partnerships with schools, agencies, individuals, businesses and foundations, we clothe children with 
dignity and love. 
 

Volunteer Opportunities: 
 Donation Pick Ups  Order Delivery  Clothing Drives 
 Clothing Processing at Volunteer 

Center or Home  
 Administrative Tasks 
 

 

 

To volunteer, register online at www.noteinthepocket.org.   
 

 
PAJAMA PROGRAM 
Delivering Warm Sleepwear & Nurturing Books to Children in Need 
 

Sue Myers, Chapter President, Wake/Durham Chapter 
North Carolina Pajama Program 
Email:  sue@pajamaprogram.org 
Phone:  919-373-0934 
Website:  www.pajamaprogram.org  
 
The Pajama Program, a 501© (3) organization, provides warm new pajamas and new books (birth to 
18 years) to needy children, many waiting and hoping to be adopted. They are youngsters who do 
not know the comforts of a mother or father to tuck them into a cozy bed and read them a bedtime 
story. Many have been abandoned or abused. Most are deprived of any love at all. 
 
Where are these Children? 
They identify organizations that care for homeless and vulnerable children through various ways. 
Sometimes they learn about orphanages and group homes through local neighborhood groups, and 
sometimes they read or hear about shelters that need their donations. On a regular basis, 
organizations which have access to children who are abused and abandoned contact them and 
pajamas and books are mailed to them for the children in their care.  
 
Your organization could host an event and have all that attend bring a new pair of PJ’s and a book. 
Sue Myers is available to pick up your donation. Contact her at sue@pajamaprogram.org. 
  

http://www.noteinthepocket.org
mailto:volunteer@noteinthepocket.org
http://www.noteinthepocket.org.
mailto:sue@pajamaprogram.org
http://www.pajamaprogram.org
mailto:sue@pajamaprogram.org.


21 

Disaster Relief/Construction 
 

BUILDERS OF HOPE 
 
5171 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 364, Raleigh, NC   
Office: 919-830-6666 or 800-277-6138 
Fax: 919-573-0412 
Web site:  www.buildersofhope.org  
Email: info@buildersofhope.org  
 
With the current housing crisis, the need for affordable housing is more acute than ever. Builders of 
Hope’s mission is to increase the availability of high-quality, safe, affordable housing for working 
families.  Incorporating economic benefits, environmental stewardship and social solutions, Builders 
of Hope sustainably revitalizes at-risk communities -- one home, one family, one life at a time.  Our 
vision is to positively impact the development of Livable, Walkable, Sustainable cities and create 
stable communities so families can actually live where they work.   
 
How Can I Help? 

 Donate a home that would otherwise be torn down.  
 Make a financial contribution through our Paypal account online. Home sponsorships are 

$50,000 but you can make a difference with an in-kind donation or a gift of $100.  
 Gift cards for Home Depot or Lowe’s 
 In-kind Gifts - You may donate building tools, equipment and building supplies 

 
You, too, can help rebuild a neighborhood, a home and a life! 
 
HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF WAKE COUNTY 
 
Administrative Offices: 
2420 Raleigh Boulevard, Raleigh, NC 27604   
Office:  919-833-1999 
Fax:  919-833-8256 
Hours:  Monday – Friday, 8:30 am-5:00 pm 
Web site: www.habitatwake.org  
 
Habitat for Humanity of Wake County builds safe, affordable houses for qualified homebuyers 
regardless of race, religion or background. Each Habitat home is built in partnership with homeowner 
families, sponsors, and volunteers. Our houses are safe, decent, affordable homes which are sold for 
no profit to the partner family who repays an affordable mortgage. Homeowners attend a series of 
workshops on financial literacy and home maintenance so they are well prepared to be homeowners. 
  

http://www.buildersofhope.org
mailto:info@buildersofhope.org
http://www.habitatwake.org


22 

Volunteer Opportunities include: 
 Construction 
 Home Preservation 
 ReStore 
 Administrative Support/Hospitality 
 Volunteer Crew Leader 
 Building with Youth (volunteer opportunities for all ages but construction volunteers must be 

at least 16 years old) 
 
 
See also: NORTH CAROLINA BAPTIST MEN/ BAPTISTS ON MISSION (pg. # 11) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  



23 

Financial Assistance 
 
SOUTHERN WAKE FAITH COMMUNITY IN ACTION (SWFCA)      

605 Bridge Street, Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526 
(In the Family Life Center of St. Augusta Missionary Baptist Church) 
Phone: 919-567-8100 
Website: www.helpsouthwake.org 
Email: swfca@helpsouthwake.org 
 
Hours: Tuesdays and Thursdays, 9:00 am - 11:45 am 
 
Southern Wake Faith Community in Action (SWFCA) assists clients on a first come, first serve basis. 
We take applications from 9:00am to 11:45am Tuesday and Thursday mornings. SWFCA volunteers 
are here to help Wake County residents of Fuquay-Varina (27526) and Willow Spring (27592) during 
financial emergencies. 
 
We consider electric bills and LP gas fill ups, discuss your medication scripts or refills, and will work to 
help keep you from eviction in your rental unit or home. SWFCA representatives will also consider 
other one time major bills that have impacted your budget. You will be asked to fill out an application 
that outlines your current monthly expenses. In order to serve you we also require documents that 
will help us understand and verify why your household is having a financial emergency. 
 
Volunteer Opportunities: 

 Client Interview Team 
 Fundraising and Development Team 
 Church Partnership Team 

 
Donations: 

 Financial Contributions 
 Gift cards to Staples and Wal-Mart for SWFCA administrative needs like copy paper, copier ink 

and other office needs. 
 Gas cards and grocery store cards for occasional client needs (please discuss with the 

Executive Director prior to purchase). 
 
Please visit www.helpsouthwake.org for complete details on volunteering and making donations. 

 
  

http://www.helpsouthwake.org
mailto:swfca@helpsouthwake.org
http://www.helpsouthwake.org


24 

Food Assistance 
 

BACKPACK BUDDIES 
A program of the Inter-Faith Food Shuttle 
 
Kyle Abrams, Childhood Hunger Programs Manager 
Kyle@foodshuttle.org  
Kyle Abrams Direct Phone:  919-390-1957 
Inter-Faith Food Shuttle Phone: 919-250-0043   
http://foodshuttle.org/we-feed/childrens-hunger-relief/backpack-buddies/ 
 
The BackPack Buddies Program provides children from food-insecure homes with weekend meals 
during the school year. Local corporations, civic groups, and individuals help collect and pack bags 
with kid-friendly non-perishable food. The children receive a backpack containing six balanced meals 
and two healthy snacks at the end of every week.    
 
Fast Facts: 

 121,000 children in our service area are on free or reduced school lunch 
 1 in 4 children are at risk of hunger in North Carolina 
 $35 a month provides BackPack Buddies for 1 child for a full year. 

 
 
CATHOLIC PARISH OUTREACH 
 
2013 North Raleigh Boulevard, Raleigh, NC 27604 
Phone: 919-873-0245 
www.cporaleigh.org 
 
Hours of Operations: 
10:00 am – 1:00 pm, Monday - Saturday 
 
They provide emergency food assistance and baby clothing, diapers and formula when able to 
families in need of food support. Families must have a referral from a local agency or ministry. Your 
church can help by hosting a food or baby item collection at your church.  
 
In 2015, they served 9,600 people a month on average in the food pantry. Check out their web site 
for a list of current food and other needs. 
 
 
 
 
  

mailto:Kyle@foodshuttle.org
http://foodshuttle.org/we-feed/childrens-hunger-relief/backpack-buddies/
http://www.cporaleigh.org


25 

THE FOOD BANK OF CENTRAL AND EASTERN NORTH CAROLINA 
 
3808 Tarheel Road, Raleigh, NC 27609 
Office:  919-875-0707 
Fax:  919-875-0801 
Web site:  www.foodbankcenc.org  
 
Volunteer Coordinator: Annika Johansson 
ajohansson@foodbankcenc.org 
Phone: 919-865-3074 
Business Hours: Monday-Friday: 8:30 am - 5:00 pm 
Receiving: Monday – Friday, 8:00 am - 3:30 pm; Saturday, 8:00 am – 12:00 pm 
 
Volunteers assist in all aspects of our warehouse and administrative operations. Volunteers help with 
repackaging and sorting food donations, quality control of food donations, day to day tasks and 
general maintenance of the warehouse and office, front desk duties, as well as, special projects and 
events. Warehouse volunteers help to prepare 40% of the Food Bank's inventory for partner 
agencies. There are also a variety of opportunities for kids of ages 5 and older to help.  Visit 
www.foodbankcenc.org for a brochure of complete information on volunteering with The Food Bank 
of Central and Eastern North Carolina. 
 
Volunteer Opportunities Include: 

 Warehouse Volunteer  Agency Site Monitor 
 Speakers Bureau Volunteer  Special Events Volunteer 
 Truck Driver Volunteer  Social Media Ambassador 
 Food Drive Organizer  

 
Kids Day:  Volunteering is a wonderful way for kids to learn about the Food Bank and hunger in our 
communities. The Food Bank at Raleigh offers a kid-friendly volunteer session twice a month for 
youth between the ages of 5 and 11 called Kids Day!  For complete information, please visit 
www.foodbankcenc.org.   
 
The Food Banks’ Kids Café:  Kids Cafe is an after-school program that offers academic enrichment, 
nutrition education, mentoring, nutritious meals, physical activity and parental empowerment to 
children at risk of hunger.  For ages 15 and under.  
 
Volunteer Opportunities include: 

 Tutoring  Educational Activities 
 Meal Preparation  Mentoring 

 
For more information, please visit www.foodbankcenc.org and click “Kids Café” under the Programs 
category or email backpack@foodbankcenc.org. 
  

http://www.foodbankcenc.org
mailto:ajohansson@foodbankcenc.org
http://www.foodbankcenc.org
http://www.foodbankcenc.org.
http://www.foodbankcenc.org
mailto:backpack@foodbankcenc.org.


26 

FUQUAY VARINA EMERGENCY FOOD PANTRY 
 

216 West Academy Street, Fuquay Varina, NC  27526 
Phone:  919-552-7720 
Website:  www.fvfoodpantry.com  
 

Hours of operation:  Tuesdays, 9:00 – 11:45 am and Thursdays, 3:00 pm – 5:45 pm 
 

Located on West Academy Street in Fuquay, the Food Pantry provides service to citizens living in 
Fuquay Varina, Holly Springs, Willow Springs and Apex residents in Wake County. 
 

Families handicapped by hunger are more likely to fail in their pursuit of life’s dreams.   The Fuquay 
Varina Emergency Food Pantry is a faith-based organization whose mission is to remove that 
handicap for as many families as possible within the three county area it has served since 2001.  
 

To volunteer, stop in during operating hours or contact De O’Brien at 919-552-7720. 
 
 
GOD’S HELPERS SOUP KITCHEN 
 

God's Helpers of Raleigh 
Mary Judd, Founder 
PO Box 28182, Raleigh, NC 27611 
Phone:  919-592-2365 
Email:  Godshelpersofraleigh1@gmail.com  
Website:  www.gods-helpers.org  
Serving out of Hallelujah Soup Kitchen at 1904 S. Wilmington Street, Raleigh, NC 27603 
 

Serving Breakfast and Outreach:  Wednesday – Friday, 7:15 am – 8:30 am 
Volunteers should arrive at the soup kitchen by 6:30 am 
 

Our mission is to aid those who are less fortunate. In addition to feeding the homeless, we are 
dedicated to creating tools and services to help the less fortunate get back on their feet and start 
more productive and more joyful lives. 
 

To volunteer, contact Robert Dear at 919-441-8082 or Mary Judd at 919-592-2365. 
 

 
HALLELUJAH SOUP KITCHEN 
 

1904 S. Wilmington Street, Raleigh, NC 27603 
Phone:  919-995-2815 
Website:  www.soupkitchen-hallelujah.org 
 

Hours of Operation:  Saturdays, 6:30 am – 9:00 am 
 

To volunteer, visit www.soupkitchen-hallelujah.org and click the “Volunteer” category. 
  

http://www.fvfoodpantry.com
mailto:Godshelpersofraleigh1@gmail.com
http://www.gods-helpers.org
http://www.soupkitchen-hallelujah.org
http://www.soupkitchen-hallelujah.org


27 

HOLLY SPRINGS FOOD CUPBOARD 
Physical Address: 621 W Holly Springs Road, Holly Springs, NC 27540 
Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 268, Holly Springs, NC 27540 
Phone:  919-577-2210 
Website:  www.hsfoodcupboard.org 
Email:  info@hsfoodcupboard.org 
 
Food Distributions:  Thursdays, 2:00 pm – 5:00 pm 
Open to Receive Food Donations:  Mondays, 9:00 am – 11:00 am and Thursdays, 12:00 pm – 5:00 pm 
 
Clients are asked to bring a picture ID and one other printed confirmation of address (such as a utility 
bill).  Clients that need food assistance can visit once every 30 days. 
 
Donations (please visit www.hsfoodcupboard.org for the most up to date list of items needed): 

 Staples items most needed to give families each month 
 Trackout/Summer Kids Lunch Box items most needed 
 Items for Cupboard use 
 Monetary Donations (can make donations online or by sending a check to Holly Springs Food 

Cupboard, P.O. Box 268, Holly Springs, NC 27540) 
 
Volunteer Opportunities: 

 Food Drives  Inside the Cupboard (ages 18 and older) 
 Fundraising  Advertising 
 School Contact  Transportation 
 Food Garden   Food Cupboard Building & Grounds Maintenance 

 
Please visit www.hsfoodcupboard.org for complete information on volunteer opportunities and to fill 
out a volunteer signup form. 
 
 
INTER-FAITH FOOD SHUTTLE  
 
1001 Blair Drive Suite 120, Raleigh, NC 27603 
Office:  919-250-0043 
Fax:  919-250-0416 
Website:  www.foodshuttle.org  
Warehouse Hours:  Monday – Friday, 8:00 am – 4:00 pm and Saturday, 8:00 am – 2:00 pm 
 
Inter-Faith Food Shuttle is an innovative hunger-relief organization serving seven counties in and 
around the Triangle.  We believe hunger IS fixable if the community works together to do two things: 
create sources of healthy food in every low-income neighborhood and grow opportunities for people 
to provide for themselves by learning job skills or growing their own food.   From BackPack Buddies 
to nutrition education, mobile markets to community gardens, culinary job training to urban 

http://www.hsfoodcupboard.org
mailto:info@hsfoodcupboard.org
http://www.hsfoodcupboard.org
http://www.hsfoodcupboard.org
http://www.foodshuttle.org


28 

agriculture training, we go directly to people in need and create what works to empower them.  We 
feed. We teach. We grow…to create a hunger-free and healthy community. 
 
Volunteer Opportunities include: 

 Packing and Delivering Food 
o BackPack Buddies o Mobile Market 
o Food Recovery o Warehouse 
o Grocery Bags for Seniors  

 

 Farming and Gardening Opportunities 
o Durham Urban Agriculture o Plant-a-Row for the Hungry 
o Field Gleaning o Teaching Farm 

 

 Administrative and Special Events 
o One-time Events and Special Projects 
o Front Desk 
o IFFS Ambassador 

 
For more information or to volunteer, please visit www.foodshuttle.org. 
 
 

MEALS ON WHEELS OF WAKE COUNTY 
 
1001 Blair Street, Suite 100, Raleigh, NC 27603 
Office:  919-833-1749 
Fax:  919-833-2705 
Website:  www.wakemow.org 
Christina Gresham, Director of Program Services 
Email:  Christina@wakemow.org 
 
Delivering nutritious meals to frail, homebound senior adults and persons with disabilities of Wake 
County in order to improve health, reduce isolation and prevent inappropriate institutionalization 
and serving nutritious meals as well as providing social and educational opportunities to persons over 
60 in congregate dining rooms to promote independent living. 
 
Volunteer Opportunities: 
Volunteers are the heart and soul of what we do at Meals on Wheels of Wake County. Those we 
serve deserve to be treated with dignity and respect and our volunteers are the living examples of 
that belief. More than 2,200 volunteers a year donate their time to serving our senior and disabled 
neighbors. Many recipients tell us the best part about meal delivery is the friendly, caring volunteers 
who visit them each weekday. 
Volunteers, using their own automobile, can choose a day(s) to deliver meals between Monday and 
Friday, throughout Wake County. Delivery time is typically between 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. Please 
indicate in the e-mail the area of Wake County where you can deliver. 
  

http://www.foodshuttle.org.
http://www.wakemow.org
mailto:Christina@wakemow.org


29 

Our volunteers: 
 Are often the only contact our recipients have all day, 
 provide a warm smile and a caring attitude, 
 provide a safety check to help ensure our customer’s well being, 
 and are the eyes and ears of Meals on Wheels and often alert us to recipients with additional 

needs. 
 

For more information on volunteering, please contact Marlene Silva at 919-833-1749 or 
marlene@wakemow.org.  Visit www.wakemow.org to fill out an online volunteer application. 
 
Donations are also appreciated.  Ways to give include: 

 General Contribution  Holiday Cards 
 Becoming a Sustaining Donor  Friends Asking Friends Crowdfunding 
 Memorial/Honorary Giving  Giving Stock 
 Giving through a Will or Trust  In-Kind Donations 
 Corporate Sponsorships  Workplace Campaigns & Matching Gifts 
 Items for Congregate Dining Room (includes rolls of paper towels, toilet paper, soap, 

toothpaste, cleaners and more) 
 
Visit www.wakemow.org for information on how to donate. 
 

 
READ AND FEED 
Giving Kids an Appetite For Reading 
 

Mission:  The mission of Read and Feed is to give low-income elementary school children an appetite for 
reading by strengthening literacy skills and providing encouragement in a nurturing, neighborhood 
environment. Using mobile classrooms, we provide meals to eliminate hunger, mentors to help children 
read, and books to build home libraries. 
 

The program that began in Cary just a few years ago has expanded to serve more than 650 children each 
year. With three mobile classrooms and additional sites in Communities in Schools and in area churches, 
we now serve 26 program sites in Raleigh, Apex, Garner, Fuquay-Varina, Holly Springs, Rolesville, 
Knightdale and Zebulon. Our more than 425 active volunteers provide 7,700 hours of tutoring, drive our 
mobile classrooms, deliver food and supplies, sort and distribute the 33,000+ books we give to children 
annually, and provide crucial administrative services. 
 
You can help by volunteering as a tutor, organizing a book drive (we will give out 24,000 books in 
Wake County this year) or helping to organize a program site. For more information visit our website 
at www.readandfeed.org or call Kati, Volunteer/Program Coordinator:  919.538.3840, or email her:  
katimullan@readandfeed.org.  
  

mailto:marlene@wakemow.org.
http://www.wakemow.org
http://www.wakemow.org
http://www.readandfeed.org
mailto:katimullan@readandfeed.org.


30 

SHEPHERD’S TABLE SOUP KITCHEN 
 
121 Hillsborough Street, Raleigh, NC 27603 
Phone: 919-831-2010 
Fax: 919-831-2005 
Email: SoupKitchen@Shepherds-Table.org  
Website:  www.shepherds-table.org 
Office hours:  Monday – Friday, 9:00 am to 5:00 pm 
Meal Serving Hours: Monday – Friday, 11:00 am to 12:00 pm 
 
The kitchen is open Monday-Friday and serves approximately 300 guests a free lunch meal from 
11:00 am – 12:00 pm. Individual volunteers and volunteer groups who are age 13 and older are 
welcome. They can accommodate groups of 8 people maximum per day. Each volunteer must have 
an approved date and time to volunteer. Please do not bring additional volunteers that have not 
been scheduled as they will be asked to leave due to the limited amount of space. 
 
Two Volunteer Shifts: 
You choose which shift you or your group would be available to work. (The organization prefers for 
groups to work the 10:30am-12:30pm shift.) 
 

 9:00am arrival -12:30pm to prepare the food, beginning serving at 11am and clean-up until 
12:30pm. 

 10:30am arrival -12:30pm to serve the food only and clean-up only. 
 
How to Volunteer: 
Complete the volunteer application found at www.shepherds-table.org and submit it via e-mail to 
the Director of Volunteer Services at soteria@shepherds-table.org or by mail to 121 Hillsborough 
Street Raleigh, NC 27603 or by fax at 919-831-2005.  The Volunteer Coordinator will be in touch 
within 1-2 business days to discuss open volunteer dates and scheduling. 
 

Donations of needed food items, needed kitchen items and monetary donations are always 
appreciated.  Visit www.shepherds-table.org for a complete list of needed items and how to donate.  
Questions?  Contact the Executive Director at 919-831-2011 or SoupKitchen@Shepherds-Table.org.    
 
 
SOCIETY OF ST. ANDREW – THE GLEANING NETWORK 
 

Society of St. Andrew 
P.O. Box 25081, Durham, NC 27702-5081 
Main Number: 919-683-3011 
Meg Spears-Newsome, Program Coordinator 
Program Coordinator’s Number: 919-309-5261 
www.endhunger.org/north-carolina/ 

mailto:SoupKitchen@Shepherds-Table.org
http://www.shepherds-table.org
http://www.shepherds-table.org
mailto:soteria@shepherds-table.org
http://www.shepherds-table.org
mailto:SoupKitchen@Shepherds-Table.org.
http://www.endhunger.org/north-carolina/


31 

The Gleaning Network brings together growers, volunteers and service agencies to provide food for 
the hungry from fruits and vegetables left in fields after harvest.    They typically go gleaning most 
Saturdays throughout the year, meeting at the field between 8:45 am and 9:00 am and then gleaning 
for a few hours.  The coordinator tries to find a farm within an hour's drive of the "Triangle" since 
they have groups and individuals gleaning with us come from Raleigh, Garner, Knightdale, Fuquay-
Varina, Cary, Chapel Hill, Hillsborough, Durham, Wake Forest and surrounding communities. 

 
Volunteers needed to glean fields.  Contact program coordinator to volunteer. 
 
 
Tri-Area Ministry Food Pantry 
 
149 E. Holding Avenue 
Wake Forest, NC  27587 
919-556-7144 
www.triareaministry.com 
 
Tri-Area Ministry Food Pantry is a non-profit, non-denominational organization serving the towns of 
Wake Forest, Rolesville, Youngsville and Wake County.  They serve approximately 2,800 people per 
month or 34,000 a year.  
  
The food pantry is open Mondays and Wednesdays 9:00 am – 12:30 pm. 
  
Donations of food are gratefully accepted at the Pantry during the open hours.  Give LOCAL / Help 
LOCAL with every $2 donated they can purchase $10 food! 
 
To make a financial donation, mail your check to:  Tri-Area Ministry, PO Box 1394, Wake Forest, NC 
27588. 
  
Pantry needs include: 
 Peanut Butter * Dried Beans Canned Fruit 
 Jelly * Oatmeal Mac & Cheese 
 Spaghetti Sauce* Pasta/Noodles Canned Vegetables  
 Crackers Canned Meats (tuna, chicken) Canned Soup 
 Chef Boyardee Flour Sugar 
 Cereal Grits Rice 
 Diapers Diaper Wipes 
 *No glass jars please 
  
Volunteers are welcome.  Please contact them about serving. 
 

http://www.triareaministry.com


32 

Triangle Area Missions Ministries (TAMM) is a way for the Christian community of churches and 
ministries to come together to better communicate and work together to serve those in need. One 
way to do this is through CarePoint.  

CarePoints are sites or “points of care” in and around the city of Raleigh that provide for the material 
and spiritual needs of people who are homeless or at risk of becoming homeless.   The goal of 
CarePoints is to coordinate the tools to bring people together – those who need the food, those who 
have food to share and those who have a place to offer to provide the food to those in need.   

If you, your small group, Sunday School class or church group would like to assist in serving, go to 
www.carepointraleigh.org to find the place closest to you. 

A few important considerations as you carry out your desire to do good and serve the Lord and 
others: 

 Individually wrap or bag meals & resources 
 Use smallest package appropriate to reduce trash 
 Consider lack of storage & refrigeration options 
 Stay with the food you bring, don't leave trays or bags for later pick-up 
 Clean-up trash & recycling, HAUL OFF, leave the area cleaner than when you arrived! 

  

http://www.carepointraleigh.org


33 

Homeless Assistance 
 
CHURCH IN THE WOODS 
 
4701 Forestdale Road, Raleigh, NC 27603 
919-772-7050 
www.churchinthewoods.net  
Director Alice McGee, 919-772-7050 
Email: thechurchinthewoods@gmail.com  
 
Church in the Woods is a prayer and mission organization that brings church to the people wherever 
they are. This ministry goes out seeking and saving that which is lost. They minister to the poor and 
homeless.  Church in the Woods is an outreach ministry of InterSeed. InterSeed is a non-profit, non-
denominational Christian prayer organization which prays with informed strategic intercession, for 
the needs of the city, state & country.  Church in the Woods was born out of prayer teams going out 
to the streets, to pray for people “on location,” rather than only in the prayer center.  Many 
homeless were found and prayed for.  Soon, teams were going into the woods to map homeless 
locations and pray for the people.  The Bible says to leave the ninety-nine and go find the one. Most 
homeless agencies are not equipped to go searching for clients.  We are that tool.  We believe that 
no one is beyond the reach of God, no matter how addicted or broken. 
 
Visit www.churchinthewoods.net for information on volunteering and/or making donations and to fill 
out a volunteer application. 
 
Volunteer Opportunities: 
 
Adopt a Homeless Person: 

 Give rides to work, church, appointments  Provide shelter, food, hygiene products 
 Offer friendship and discipleship  

 
Hold Drives: 

 Food  Toiletries  First Aid Items 
 Bibles & Tracts  Clothing and Coats   Tents and Tarps 
 Back Packs  Blankets and Sleeping Bags  Support CITW Financially 
 Provide Meeting Space  Printing/Copying Services  

 
Join and outreach, providing one or more: 

 Food  Prayer  Speakers / Teachers 
 Music  Medical Services  Equipment 
 Cook   

 
 
  

http://www.churchinthewoods.net
mailto:thechurchinthewoods@gmail.com
http://www.churchinthewoods.net


34 

Other Volunteer Opportunities: 
 Spanish Translation  Bible Studies  Attorney 
 Accountant  Computer Assistant  Church Liaison 
 Search & Rescue Teams 

in new areas 
 Volunteer Coordinators / 

Trainers 
 Evangelism Teams (day or 

night) 
 

 
CORNERSTONE CENTER 
 
A service of Wake County Human Services 
220 Snow Avenue, Raleigh, NC 27603 
Phone: 919-508-0777 
 
The Cornerstone Center is a multi-service resource for homeless individuals. 
 
How you can help: 
Donate any of the following items during hours of operation: 

 Individual Size Snacks  Soft Drinks  Socks 
 Underwear  Coffee (Cups, Cream/Sugar)  Travel Sized Hygiene Items  

 
Hours of operation: 
Deliver directly to Cornerstone Ministries, corner of 220 Snow Avenue and Hargett on Monday 
between 8:30 a.m.—5:00 p.m. and Wednesday between 1:00-5:00 p.m.   
 
 
PLM FAMILIES TOGETHER 
(Formerly, Pan Lutheran Ministries of Wake County) 
 
P.O. Box 14395, Raleigh, NC  27620 
908-101 Plainview Drive, Raleigh, NC 37610 
Office: 919-212-1123, ext. 222 
Website:  www.plmft.org 
General Email:  admin@plmft.org 
 
Too often the face of homelessness is the line of men waiting on the sidewalk for the soup kitchen 
door to open.  But the true face of homelessness in Wake County, is the fearful parent and the 
confused child who have no place to sleep tonight.   
 
Mission:  “Moving Wake County families from homelessness to stable homes through mentoring, 
housing support and connecting to community resources.” 
 
Values:  “We value services that are – Empowering – Inclusive – Responsive – Compassionate – 
Family-driven – Advocating – Respectful – Innovative – and show Integrity” 
  

http://www.plmft.org
mailto:admin@plmft.org


35 

The PLMFT Program: 
“At PLM Families Together, we focus on stable housing first for families experiencing homelessness. 
This simple but powerful concept helps take away the trauma and distraction of being without a 
home. We help families find a permanent home first and then provide a year of support.”  
 
Program Includes Re-housing Support and Short Term Housing 
 
Volunteer Opportunities Include: 

 Office Work  Maintenance (Handyman And Skilled Trades) 
 Donor Data Base Entry  Paint And Landscaping Crews 
 Special Event Assistance  Child Mentor Superhero – After School Enrichment 

 
To volunteer, fill out the form at www.plmft.org or email volunteer@plmft.org. 
 
Donations: 
Visit www.plmft.org for the list of top ten items that are most needed.  For information about the 
pantry and Welcome Basket Program or to schedule a drop off time, please email 
volunteer@plmft.org. 
 
 
RALEIGH RESCUE MISSION  
 
Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 27391, Raleigh, NC 27611 
Physical Address:  314 E. Hargett Street, Raleigh, NC 27601 
Office:  919-828-9014 
Fax:  919-833-6162 
Website:  www.raleighrescue.org 
General Email:  info@raleighrescue.org  
Volunteer Director: Geia Williams, ext. 126 
Volunteer Director Email:  geiaw@raleighrescue.org 
 
RRM Donation Center 
4700 Capital Boulevard, Raleigh, NC 27604 
Phone:  919-878-7117 
Website:  www.raleighmissionstore.com    
 
Mission Statement:  “Through the love of Jesus Christ, Raleigh Rescue Mission transforms lives of 
homeless men, women and children by ministering to their physical, emotional and spiritual needs.” 
 
 
  

http://www.plmft.org
mailto:volunteer@plmft.org.
http://www.plmft.org
mailto:volunteer@plmft.org.
http://www.raleighrescue.org
mailto:info@raleighrescue.org
mailto:geiaw@raleighrescue.org
http://www.raleighmissionstore.com


36 

Ways to get started helping RRM: 
 Take a Tour  Volunteer  Donate Items 
 Host a Drive  Pray for RRM  Attend Events 
 Tax Advantaged Giving  Hire RRM Clients  

 
 
There are many different volunteer opportunities at Raleigh Rescue Mission and the Store and 
Donation Center.  Please visit www.raleighrescue.org to see the complete list and fill out an online 
form or contact Holly Cook at 919-828-9014, ext. 126 or hollyc@raleighrescue.org.  
 
RRM has a list of urgent and ongoing needs that can be brought directly to their main location at 314 
E. Hargett Street, Raleigh, Monday-Saturday, 9:00 am – 5:00 pm.  The Urgent Needs list can be found 
at www.raleighrescue.org.  You will also find a list of accepted donation items for the Store and 
Donation Center on the RRM website as well.  
 
 
THE SUPPORT CIRCLE PROGRAM 
A Program of Catholic Charities 
 
Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Raleigh, Inc. 
7200 Stonehenge Drive, Raleigh, NC 27613 
Phone:  919-821-9750 
Fax:  919-821-9712 
 
This program is a highly collaborative effort of the Raleigh / Wake 10 Year Plan to End Homelessness 
in Wake County. Catholic Charities coordinates the efforts of the faith community to help families 
living in homeless shelters in Wake County transition to permanent housing. 
 
The goal of the Support Circle Program is to engage members of congregations to end homelessness 
by partnering with individuals and families to assist them in their transition from homeless shelters 
to permanent housing. 
 
Churches, synagogues, mosques and other faith partners are invited to organize teams of 6-10 
volunteers that partner with a family for at least one year. These Support Circles work with the family 
around critical needs that will put them on the path to economic self-sufficiency. 
 
Support Circle teams work with families to: secure permanent housing, improve their ability to earn 
more through job skills training opportunities, mentor children in the family, address child care and 
transportation issues, improve access to needed health and social services, provide support that will 
foster the strengths in their assigned family and provide moral and spiritual support. 
  

http://www.raleighrescue.org
mailto:hollyc@raleighrescue.org.
http://www.raleighrescue.org.


37 

Life Skills/Job Assistance 
 

CARING CONNECTIONS MINISTRY 
Formally Known as Christian Women’s Job Corp (CWJC) A Ministry of WMU 
 

Cynthia Thelen, Ministry Director, Raleigh Baptist Association  
  

Physical Address:  820 S. New Hope Road, Raleigh, NC 27610 
Mailing Address:  PO Box 46659, Raleigh, NC  27620-6659 
 
Office: 919-231-3995, Ext 109 
Fax: 919-231-4819 
 
cynthia@caringconnectionsministry.com 
www.caringconnectionsministry.com 
www.raleighbaptists.org  
 
Follow us on Facebook @ Caring Connections Ministry  
 
Caring Connections Ministry (CCM) serves underprivileged women in need of encouragement, 
guidance and hope by pairing them with a Christian mentor or mentor team. Mentors teach life and 
job skills to help them move from a life of dependency to one of self-sufficiency. Skills include 
budgeting, resume development, learning to fill out a job application, how to succeed in a job 
interview and how to be prepared for the work force.  They also work on goal development and 
achievement, learning to handle conflict and to make wise choices. Most of all, the mentor offers 
support and the love of Christ as she empowers and encourages a woman to make a better life for 
themselves and their children. A mentor encourages her in her efforts toward behavioral change and 
spiritual growth. CCM also offers community classes focusing on life and job skills in a supportive and 
nurturing environment.  
 
Initially, the mentor and participant may plan to get together frequently to strengthen their 
relationship, trust and set goals. Goals may include suggestions on where to look for a job, support 
for staying within their new budget and guidance on how to pursue a specific career or education 
goals. Once the relationship is established the two can choose a set time to meet and talk by phone 
that works within their schedules. This relationship is based on mutual respect, encouragement and 
heartfelt prayer.  
  
Volunteer by being a mentor or part of a mentor team, hosting a class at your church or the RBA, 
sponsoring a household product collection, hiring one of our women or by making a financial 
donation.  
 

“Our love should not be just with words and talk. 
It must be true love, which shows itself in action.” 1 John 3:18 (TEV) 

  

mailto:cynthia@caringconnectionsministry.com
http://www.caringconnectionsministry.com
http://www.raleighbaptists.org


38 

 
STEPUP MINISTRY 
 
1701 Oberlin Road, Raleigh, NC 27608 
Office:  919-781-0156  
Web site:  www.stepupministry.org 
General Email:  info@stepupministry.org 
Volunteer Coordinator & Event Planner:  Suzanne Templeton 
Direct Phone: 919-781-0156, ext. 111 
Email: stempleton@stepupministry.org 
 
Building on the strengths of almost two decades of experience, StepUp offers participants a year-
long, phased, incentive driven program leading to safe, affordable housing and a stable, life-
sustaining job. The comprehensive program model serves working families and meets the needs of 
single adults (particularly ex-offenders). 
 
A core curriculum has been created to address financial literacy and responsibility, physical and 
mental health, spiritual nurture, and healthy relationships. StepUp works with approximately 500 
adults and 75 children a year.  
 
Programs: 

 Employment  Children’s Program 
 Life Skills  Career Transition 
 GG’s Closet  Ener-G 
 The Real World  Alumni 

 
 
Volunteer Opportunities Include: 

 Mentor/Co-Partner  Children’s Program Helpers 
 Teacher/Instructor  Marketing Support 
 Nursery Helpers  Administrative Support 

  Several Group Opportunities 
 
Detailed information about the volunteer opportunities and a sign-up form can be found at 
www.stepupministry.org. 
 
  

http://www.stepupministry.org
mailto:info@stepupministry.org
mailto:stempleton@stepupministry.org
http://www.stepupministry.org.


39 

$ÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔÁÌ Disabilities 
 
THE ARC OF THE TRIANGLE 
 
5121 Hollyridge Drive, Suite 100, Raleigh, NC 27612 
Phone: 919-832-2660 
Website:  www.arctriangle.org  
 
The Arc of the Triangle partners with people with intellectual and developmental disabilities [I/DD] 
and their families to help them achieve their life goals. 
 
Volunteer Opportunities: 
The Arc of the Triangle seeks volunteers who are friendly, energetic and out-going.  We are flexible 
and have opportunities to fit most schedules. 
Visit http://www.arctriangle.org/volunteer to fill out a volunteer form.   
 
  

http://www.arctriangle.org
http://www.arctriangle.org/volunteer


40 

(ÏÌÉÄÁÙ -ÉÓÓÉÏÎ 0ÒÏÊÅÃÔs 
 
OPERATION CHRISTMAS CHILD 
 
Samaritan's Purse 
P.O. Box 3000 
801 Bamboo Road, Boone, NC 28607 
Office:  800-353-5949 
Web site:  www.samaritanspurse.org  
Go to their web site to select a collection site nearest to your church. 
 
Operation Christmas Child brings joy and hope to children in desperate situations around the world 
through gift-filled shoe boxes and the Good News of God’s love.  This program of Samaritan’s Purse 
provides an opportunity for people of all ages to be involved in a simple, hands-on mission’s project 
while focusing on the true meaning of Christmas—Jesus Christ, God’s greatest gift.  Along with shoe 
box gifts, millions of children are given Gospel booklets in their own language.   
 
If you would like to get your group or church involved in Operation Christmas Child, materials are 
available to help you recruit and educate your members.  Each Operation Christmas Child brochure is 
a complete "How to Pack a Shoe Box" kit and will fit well inside most newsletters or church bulletins. 
You will need one brochure for each person planning to fill a shoe box.  Posters are available to 
promote community involvement. 
 
Carolinas Regional Office 
7100 Forest Point Boulevard, Charlotte, NC 28217 
Phone: 704-583-1463 
Fax: 704-583-9381  
Email:  occcarolinas@samaritan.org 
 
 
RALEIGH RESCUE MISSION  
 
Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 27391, Raleigh, NC 27611 
Physical Address:  314 E. Hargett Street, Raleigh, NC 27601 
Office:  919-828-9014 
Fax:  919-833-6162 
Website:  www.raleighrescue.org 
General Email:  info@raleighrescue.org  
Volunteer Director: Geia Williams, ext. 126 
Volunteer Director Email:  geiaw@raleighrescue.org 
  

http://www.samaritanspurse.org
mailto:occcarolinas@samaritan.org
http://www.raleighrescue.org
mailto:info@raleighrescue.org
mailto:geiaw@raleighrescue.org


41 

Raleigh Rescue Mission Holiday Opportunities 
Check RRM web site in October for dates and times the following holiday opportunities begin each 
year. 
 
Create Holiday Placemats 
Brighten the tables at Raleigh Rescue Mission’s dining hall this holiday season by creating hand 
crafted placemats for our tables. 
 
Gobbles to Go – Thanksgiving and Christmas 
Raleigh Rescue Mission’s Gobbles to Go Outreach program delivers hot Thanksgiving/Christmas 
meals to those who may otherwise go hungry. This year, Raleigh Rescue Mission volunteers will come 
together to package and deliver over 800 hot, delicious turkey dinners on Thanksgiving Day.  Join in 
serving this holiday season and help to brighten the holiday for those that need it the most. 
 
Volunteer opportunities: 

 Turkey Prep   Thanksgiving Meal Hosts 
 Christmas Meal Hosts  Gobbles to Go Meal packing 
 Gobbles to Go Order Hotline –  

Thanksgiving and Christmas 
 
Thanks for Giving Holiday Food Drive 
No one should go hungry on Thanksgiving and Christmas! Approximately 1,600 holiday meals will be 
prepared this Thanksgiving and Christmas Eve through the Gobbles to Go outreach program! Help 
defray food costs by organizing a Thanks For Giving Food Drive and collecting any or all of the 
ingredients needed to prepare holiday meals. (List available on the website.) Food items should be 
taken to RRM, 314 E. Hargett Street, Downtown Raleigh typically 7 days before the holiday. 
 
Gobbles to Go Pumpkin Pie Donations 
The kitchen staff will be busy roasting turkeys and preparing stuffing and vegetables for Gobbles to 
Go. You can help by baking one or more of the 125 pumpkin pies needed for dessert! This is a great 
opportunity not just for individuals who love to bake, but also for families, Sunday school classes, 
small groups, etc.  
 
Please bake pies in disposable pie pans and do NOT slice them. Make sure to wrap them tightly in foil 
and label each pie “Gobbles to Go.” Drop off pies to: Raleigh Rescue Mission, 314 E. Hargett Street, 
Downtown Raleigh 7 days before the holiday. 
 
Holiday Gift Warehouse 
Each year Raleigh Rescue Mission operates a holiday gift “warehouse” where many donated gifts for 
the men, women and children residing at Raleigh Rescue Mission are stored and organized to open 
on Christmas. Volunteers are needed to help organize these gifts so that they can be transported 
back to RRM and distributed to the residents. Adults and children 12 and older are welcome. 
  



42 

URBAN MINISTRIES OF WAKE COUNTY 
 
1390 Capital Boulevard, Raleigh, NC  27603  
Office: 919-836-1642 
Fax: 919-836-1352 
Website: www.urbanmin.org  
 
Urban Ministries Holiday Opportunities 
 
Holiday Honor Cards 
Honor loved ones this holiday season with a donation to help end hunger, homelessness and provide 
healthcare to families in need. Donate on behalf of family, friends, clients and co-workers. Standard 
pricing is $5 per Holiday Honor Card. Inside reads “A gift has been given in your honor to Urban 
Ministries of Wake County by [Your Name] This gift will support our neighbors who are hungry 
homeless, and in need of healthcare during the holiday season and throughout the year. Healthcare 
to Health. Hunger to Nutrition. Homelessness to Home.” 
 
Create a Holiday Box for a Hungry Family 
Many groups bring food in a box wrapped with holiday paper or in a basket. Feel free to get creative!  
Main Course: $25 gift card from Food Lion for a turkey, ham, or chicken. 
Side Dishes: Stuffing, potatoes/yams, cranberry sauce, fruits and vegetables, biscuit mix, cream of 
mushroom soup. Dessert: Cake mix, prepared icing, pie filling, brownie mix. Donations can be 
delivered to 1390 Capital Blvd Monday-Friday 9am-4:30pm. 
 
Create Gift Bags for Homeless Women 
Put together 36 gift bags for the Helen Wright Center guests with items such as bathrobes, 
umbrellas, feminine hygiene products, insulated travel mugs, McDonald’s gift cards, socks, long 
distance phone cards, magazines, etc. Questions? Please contact Lisa Williams, Director of Crisis 
Programs at 919-256-2181 
 
 
STEPUP MINISTRY 
 

Share the Pie (Thanksgiving) 
 
1701 Oberlin Road, Raleigh, NC 27608 
Office:  919-781-0156  
Web site:  www.stepupministry.org 
General Email:  info@stepupministry.org 
Volunteer Coordinator & Event Planner:  Suzanne Templeton 
Direct Phone: 919-781-0156, ext. 111 
Email: stempleton@stepupministry.org 
http://www.stepupministry.org/share-the-pie/ 
  

http://www.urbanmin.org
http://www.stepupministry.org
mailto:info@stepupministry.org
mailto:stempleton@stepupministry.org
http://www.stepupministry.org/share-the-pie/


43 

What is Share the Pie? 
Started in 2015, Share the Pie is an annual, Thanksgiving-themed fundraiser benefiting StepUp 
Ministry and Alliance Medical Ministry. This year, over 50 local restaurants, bakeries, caterers and 
churches have donated their time, effort and wares to supply delicious fall-flavored pies available for 
purchase just in time for Thanksgiving!  All proceeds raised by Share the Pie are shared by Alliance 
and StepUp to support their partnership to serve the most vulnerable in our community through job 
preparedness and with affordable, quality healthcare. 
 
About the Pies  
Chocolate, Pecan, Pumpkin and Sweet Potato, baked by over 50 local pie bakers, are available. The 
pies cost $26 each. You choose your pie flavor; you won't know who baked your pie until you open 
your pie box! 
 
Event Details 
Pies will be available for pickup on Wednesday, Nov. 23 from 9 am to 4 pm at your pie pick-up site: 
Citrix, Downtown Raleigh - Glenwood Agency, Glenwood South - Blondell Properties at Prestonwood 
Country Club, Cary - White Dahlia, North Raleigh. A limited number of pies are available, and pie site 
assignments are made on a first come, first served basis.   
 
 
INTER-FAITH FOOD SHUTTLE  
 
1001 Blair Drive Suite 120, Raleigh, NC 27603 
Office:  919-250-0043 
Fax:  919-250-0416 
Website:  www.foodshuttle.org  
Warehouse Hours:  Monday – Friday, 8:00 am – 4:00 pm and Saturday, 8:00 am – 2:00 pm 
 
Lunch & Learn at IFFS: December 6th 
Date & Time: December 6, 2016 at 12:00 pm - 1:00 pm 
Location: Inter-Faith Food Shuttle, 1001 Blair Drive, Raleigh, NC 27603 
 
Join the IFFS leadership team for a 1-hour behind-the-scenes tour and lunch Q&A opportunity. 
You will learn about their unique strategies to beat hunger through feeding, teaching, and growing. 
Lunch will be provided by IFFS’ for-hire catering program, Catering for a Cause. 
Email Sally@FoodShuttle.org for more info or to reserve a seat! (Note: Closed toe shoes are required 
to participate in the full tour). 
 
 
 
 
 
  

http://www.foodshuttle.org
mailto:Sally@FoodShuttle.org


44 

RALEIGH BAPTIST ASSOCIATION CHRISTMAS CAKE MINISTRY 
 
P.O. Box 46659, Raleigh, North Carolina 27620 
Phone:  919-231-3995 
Website:  www.raleighbaptists.org  
 
The Raleigh Baptist Association has the opportunity to provide cakes for the Raleigh Women’s 
Correctional Center.  The cakes will be provided in accordance to the policies of the Correctional 
Facilities.  Please refer to the October and November RBA Connections newsletter as well as the RBA 
website for instructions and deadlines.  Please contact the RBA office at 919-231-3995 for more 
information or questions.  
 
 
 
See also:   ANGEL TREE CHRISTMAS PROJECT (pg. #61)  
 WAKE COUNTY HOLIDAY CHEER (pg. #10) 
  

http://www.raleighbaptists.org


45 

(ÕÍÁÎ 4ÒÁÆÆÉÃËÉÎÇ 
 
SHOUT!2STOP TRAFFICKINGSM 
 

Shout!2Stop Trafficking 
P.O. Box 83, Cary, NC 27512-0083 
Phone:  919-463-0302 
Email:  shout2stop@bellsouth.net 
Website:  www.shout2stoptrafficking.org  
Adrienne Miller, Founder 
  
Shout!2Stop TraffickingSM is an International Anti-Human Trafficking Initiative headquartered in 
Raleigh.  Shout!2Stop TraffickingSM also works in anti-abduction, anti-pornography and anti-
prostitution.   
 
Shout!2Stop TraffickingSM is a faith-based non-profit that providing education and advocacy to 
combat human trafficking; Shout!2Stop provides some direct services to human trafficking victim's. It 
also organizes the faith based community to respond to the needs of trafficking victims. 
  
Human Trafficking Affects Us: 
  
Human trafficking IS modern day slavery! The U.S. Government estimates that between 600,000 to 
800,000 people are trafficked between countries each year, thousands are smuggled into the United 
States. The U.S. Government also estimates this number to be growing rapidly every year. 
  
Human Trafficking Affects Our Children: 
  
The Federal Bureau of Investigation estimates that the fast growing segment of human trafficking 
victims are domestic minors (children under 18) that are citizens of the United States. 
  
What Can You Do To Combat Human Trafficking? 
  
You can help combat human trafficking. Contact us to find out how. For more information call 
Adrienne Miller at 919-846-6773 
 
 Shout!2Stop TraffickingSM provides human trafficking awareness events throughout the year, and 
Shout!2Stop TraffickingSM staff are available to speak to your churches and groups statewide. 
  
  

mailto:shout2stop@bellsouth.net
http://www.shout2stoptrafficking.org


46 

PAP – PASTORS AGAINST PORNSM 
PAT-PASTORS AGAINST TRAFFICKINGSM 
 
 
PAP- Pastors Against PornSM 
PAT-Pastors Against TraffickingSM 
181 Wind Chime Court, Suite 101, Raleigh, NC  27613 
Office: 919-961-8859 
pat.shout@yahoo.com 
shout2stop@bellsouth.net 
www.shout2stoptrafficking.org  
Jerry Miller, Director 
  
Pastor's Against TraffickingSM is a faith-based non-profit that provides education and advocacy to 
combat human trafficking. Pastors Against Trafficking seeks to educate Pastors, church leaders and 
churches about the tragedy of human trafficking. They rally churches to take a stand against human 
trafficking, and encourage them to become a viable resource to victims of human trafficking. 
 
Human Trafficking Affects Us: 
Human trafficking IS modern day slavery! 600,000 to 800,000 people are trafficked between 
countries each year; thousands are smuggled into the United States. The U.S. Government estimates 
this number to be growing yearly. 
  
Human Trafficking Affects Our Children: 
The FBI-Federal Bureau of Investigation estimates that the fast growing segment of human trafficking 
victims are domestic minors (children under 18) that are citizens of the United States. 
  
What Can You Do To Combat Human Trafficking? 
You can help combat human trafficking. Contact us and find out how.  
  
Pastors Against Trafficking provides human trafficking awareness events throughout the year, and is 
available to speak to your churches and groups statewide. 
 
Pastors Against PornSM 
Pastor's Against PornSM is a faith based non-profit that seeks to educate the church about the harmful 
effects of pornography. Pornography and prostitution can be gateways to human trafficking. 
 
Pastor's Against PornSM seeks to rally Pastors and church leaders to take a stand against porn in their 
churches; seeks to minister to Pastors and church leaders who may struggle themselves with viewing 
pornography, or have a pornography addiction. Contact Jerry Miller at 919-961-8859. 

mailto:pat.shout@yahoo.com
mailto:shout2stop@bellsouth.net
http://www.shout2stoptrafficking.org


47 

Internationals 
Over one million persons from overseas come to our country each year for pleasure and business.  
Our county has become an educational and tourist mecca for people around the world.  According to 
the 2015 census, there are approximately 132,121 foreign born residents in Wake County.   We 
minister to these people the ones who are with us and will return to their native lands, and those 
who make America their home. 
  
Internationals are those persons from foreign countries temporarily residing in the United States for 
purposes of education, training, business, government missions, vacations and short visits.  Each 
International is an individual.  Each brings with him/her to this land their own particular customs and 
manners. 
  
Internationals represent every major religion: Islam, Hinduism, Buddhism, Judaism, Catholicism and 
Protestantism.  Some Internationals are Christians when they come to America.  Many have a religion 
other than Christianity.  Some are devout and others have no religious faith at all. 
  
Another classification of Internationals is "refugee."  More than 13 million people are refugees on 
every continent and in more than 80 countries.  They must have a United States sponsor who 
guarantees their initial support.  Since 1979, Southern Baptist Churches have helped to resettle over 
13,190 refugees. 
 
AREA INSTITUTIONS HAVING INTERNATIONALS  
Contact:  Sammy Joo, Multi-Culturist Consultant, NC Baptist Collegiate Partnerships 
Email: sjoo@ncbaptist.org 
Phone: 800-395-5102 x5562 
 
North Carolina State University  
919-515-2011 
 
Meredith College  
3800 Hillsborough Street, Raleigh, NC 27607 
Phone: 919-760-2307 
  
Shaw University  
118 E. South Street, Raleigh, NC 27601 
Phone:  919-546-8200  
 
Saint Augustine College  
1315 Oakwood Avenue, Raleigh, NC 27610 
Phone:  919-516-4000 
  

mailto:sjoo@ncbaptist.org


48 

Southeastern Baptist Theological Seminary  
P.O. Box 1889, Wake Forest, NC 27588  
Phone: 919-761-2100  
  
Wake Technical Community College  
9101 Fayetteville Road, Raleigh, NC 27603 
Phone:  919-866-5000  
 
Some ways to minister to Internationals: 

 Invite students into homes for a weekend and/or holidays; especially Thanksgiving and 
Christmas. 

 Invite students as church speakers. 
o Take Internationals on field trips to businesses, industries, scenic or historic sites, 

television studios, farms, sports and cultural events. 
 
One of the obvious ministries to many Internationals is to teach them to speak better English. 
Baptists can bridge the language chasm as well as the spiritual gap by conducting literacy classes. By 
instructing in English, we are also reaching out with the message of salvation. 
 
GUIDELINES FOR MINISTERING TO INTERNATIONALS 
  
Contact:  Sammy Joo, Multi-Culturist Consultant, NC Baptist Collegiate Partnerships 
Email: sjoo@ncbaptist.org  
Phone: (800) 395-5102 x5562 
  
General Activit ies 
Welcome Actions 
 

Call Sammy Joo (contact info above) to see if you might meet with a student and help him/her get 
settled in his/her home, help with groceries, transportation, etc.  

 Care Kits for New Students.  Include candy bars, box drinks such as Hi-C, chips, fruit, packs of 
gum, hard candy, hot chocolate mix, pencils, coupons, etc. 

 Orientation to the Community.  Introduce students to shopping areas, public facilities, 
museums, libraries, doctors, and dentists. 

 
Special Ministries 
Saturday International Together (SIT) 
 

Come to SIT meeting at NC State Baptist Student Center (for details call the contact person listed 
above). Initially meet with international students in a natural environment and follow up with these:  
  

mailto:sjoo@ncbaptist.org


49 

1. Seasonal Activities.  Christmas and Thanksgiving sharing.  These are good times to have home 
visits.  Use these occasions to interpret what the celebrations/emphases mean to Americans. 

 
2. Home Hospitality. Invite a student to your home for fellowship with your family.  Take 

him/her to a high school or college ball game.  Visit a museum or watch a special TV program. 
Be sure to call and make the necessary arrangements beforehand. 

 
3. International Study Class. Plan a study class each Sunday or at an appropriate time for a 

detailed discussion of religious or cultural concepts.  Be sure to have a qualified person to 
lead the study and discussion. 

 
4. English Classes. Most wives of the students would like a conversational English class 

sometime during the day or week so that they can learn to speak English better.  A good 
teacher should lead the study, and a nursery would help if they have small children.  

 
5. Honoring International Graduates.  They have looked forward to this for so long and your 

interest at this time would be appreciated.  A buffet dinner or banquet might be planned. 
  

6. Farewell.  Seeing them off can be a lasting memory of your ministry and love for them.  
 
A few other ways to minister to internationals would be: 

 Cooking Classes  Babysitting  Sewing Classes 
 Driving Instructions  Birthday Recognition  Picnics And Site Seeing Trips 

 
 
MULTICULTURAL & ETHNIC MINISTRIES 
The Raleigh Baptist Association has language ministries to specific ethnic groups. The North Carolina 
Baptist State Convention, Raleigh Baptist Association and a local church sponsor some language 
ministries.  
 
**For current services times for these ministries, please contact the church or check the host 
churches’ websites. 
 

Hispanic Churches/Missions 
 
Iglesia Bautista La Roca 
Forest Hills Baptist Church 
201 Dixie Trail 
Raleigh, NC 27607 
Juan Luis Barco, Pastor 
Alex Rodriguez and Juan Luis Barco, Co-Pastors 
Phone: 919-291-9664 

Iglesia Bautista de Apex 
Apex Baptist Church 
110 S. Salem Street 
Apex, NC 27502 
Alex Cosío, Pastor 
Office: 919-362-6176, ext. 226 
E-mail: alex@apexbaptist.org  

  

mailto:alex@apexbaptist.org


50 

Iglesia Jesucristo el Rey Soberano 
Green Pines Baptist 
1498 Hodge Road 
Knightdale, NC 27545 
Eduardo Jiménez, Pastor 
Phone: 919-602-8403 
E-mail: reysoberano@aol.com  
 

Iglesia Bautista Nueva Vida 
Fuquay-Varina Baptist Church 
301 N. Woodrow Street 
Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526 
Leo Guerrero, Pastor 
Office: 919-995-5535 
E-mail: lguerrero@fvbaptist.org  
 

Iglesia Bautista Open Door 
Open Door Baptist Church 
9801 Durant Road 
Raleigh, NC 27614 
Phone: 919-578-3037 
Albert Rodriguez 
albert.rodriguez3737@gmail.com  
Aroldo Couto; abcouto_br@hotmail.com  
 

Iglesia Bautista Renovación Cristiana 
Longview Baptist Church 
2308 N. New Hope Road 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
Jaime Molina, Pastor 
Phone: 919-521-8576 
E-mail: jaisan405@hotmail.com  
 

Iglesia Bautista de Wendell 
Wendell Baptist Church 
3651 Wendell Boulevard 
Wendell, NC 27591 
Edwin Euceda, Pastor 
Phone: 919-365-4631 
 

La Primera Iglesia Bautista de Garner 
Garner First Baptist Church 
601 St. Mary’s Street 
Garner, NC 27529 
Abel Grande, Pastor 
Office: 919-772-1772, ext. 232 
E-mail: abel@fbcgarner.org  
 

Ministerio Cristiano Bíblico 
4501 Ryegate Drive 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
John Faison, Pastor 
Phone: 919-872-7720 
E-mail: jn435@hotmail.com  
 

Iglesia Bautista la Promesa 
308 Proctor Street 
Zebulon, NC 27597 
Jairo Contreras, Pastor 
Phone: 919-614-9251 
E-mail: contrerasministry@yahoo.com 
 

The Point Hispanic Church 
Cary – Sunday 4:00 pm 
1303 Walnut Street 
Cary, NC 27511 
Apex – Sunday 6:30 pm 
1402 E. Williams Street, Apex, NC  27523 
 

 

Other resources for Hispanics: 
*For a complete book containing resources for the Hispanic community, please visit 
www.wakegov.com and search for “Wake County Resource Guide.” 
 
  

mailto:reysoberano@aol.com
mailto:lguerrero@fvbaptist.org
mailto:albert.rodriguez3737@gmail.com
mailto:abcouto_br@hotmail.com
mailto:jaisan405@hotmail.com
mailto:abel@fbcgarner.org
mailto:jn435@hotmail.com
mailto:contrerasministry@yahoo.com
http://www.wakegov.com


51 

OTHER LANGUAGE CONGREGATIONS 
 

Chinese Baptist Church 
Meets at Forest Hills Baptist Church 
201 Dixie Trail 
Raleigh 27607 
Rev. Jane Pan, Pastor 
Office: 919-828-6161, ext. 120 
E-mail: chinese@foresthills.org 
www.foresthills.org/international 
 
 

Christ Covenant Family Church (Congolese) 
Meets at Open Door Baptist Church 
9801 Durant Road 
Raleigh, NC  27607-7015 
J.G. Mwamba, Pastor 
Phone: 919-798-6541 
E-mail:  pastor_jg@yahoo.com  
 

Grace Church for All Nations (Congolese) 
1800 Glenwood Avenue 
Raleigh, NC 27608 
Rev. Dyna Ngama 
Phone: 919-412-6113 
 

Love Evangelical (Congolese) 
6339 Glenwood Avenue 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
Rev. Aime Kidimbu 
Phone: 919-696-0806 
 

 
Church of Christ in Mission (Congolese) 
7633 Buffaloe Road 
Raleigh, NC 27616 
Rev. Zacharie Ngemba 
Phone: 919-349-5949 
 

 
Jesus True Vine Church (French & English) 
Meets at St. John’s Baptist Church 
1615 Oberlin Road 
Raleigh, NC 27608-2039 
Patrice Kebi, Pastor 
Phone: 919-522-4660 
E-mail:  PatriceKebi123@yahoo.com  
 

 
First Korean Baptist Church 
8905 Ray Road 
Raleigh, NC 27613 
Phone: 919-870-9070 
Rev. Don Choi, Pastor  
E-mail: dkc0927@hotmail.com  
 

 
Hanmaum Church (Korean) 
118 E South Ave 
Wake Forest, NC 27587 
Rev. Seong Kim  
919-344-3781 
 

 
Raleigh Korean Baptist Church 
9130 Baileywick Road 
Raleigh, NC 27615-1905 
Rev. Soon Choi, Pastor 
Phone: 919-845-4858; Cell: 919-389-7482 
 

 
RTP Global Mission Church (Korean) 
Meets at Sorrells Grove Baptist Church 
210 Sorrell Grove Church Road 
Morrisville, NC 27560 
Rev. Chul Lee, Pastor 
Phone: 919-412-8146 
E-mail:  rtpjiguchon@gmail.com  
 

 

 
 

 
 

mailto:chinese@foresthills.org
http://www.foresthills.org/international
mailto:pastor_jg@yahoo.com
mailto:PatriceKebi123@yahoo.com
mailto:dkc0927@hotmail.com
mailto:rtpjiguchon@gmail.com


52 

 
Glory of God Christian Fellowship (Filipino & 
Multi-Cultural) 
Meets at Athens Drive Baptist Church  
1501 Athens Drive 
Raleigh, NC 27606  
Rev. Kenneth Tan, Pastor 
Phone: 919-886-4423 
E-mail:  ktan@ncbaptist.org  
 

 
International Community Church (Asian-
Indian & International) 
Meets at Reedy Creek Baptist Church 
1524 N. Harrison Avenue 
Cary, NC  27513-2401 
Rev. Joseph Jesudason, Pastor 
Phone: 919-233-2900; 919-467-4435 
 

 
Iranian Christian Fellowship (Farsi) 
Meets at Forest Hills Baptist Church 
201 Dixie Trail 
Raleigh, NC 27607 
Rev. Asad Hashemi, Pastor 
919-828-6161, ext. 134 
E-mail: farsi@foresthills.org   or   
www.foresthills.org/international  
 

 
Raleigh Arabic Baptist Church 
Meets at Trinity Baptist Church 
4815 Six Forks Road 
Raleigh, NC 27609 
Rev. Charles Farag, Pastor 
Phone: 919-787-3740 
E-mail: info@raleighabc.org 

 
Japanese Mission 
Meets at First Baptist Church Raleigh 
99 N. Salisbury Street 
Raleigh, NC 27603 
Phone: 919-832-4485 
E-mail:  ssmfbc@gmail.com  
 

 
United African Baptist Church 
Meets at Forest Hills Baptist Church 
201 Dixie Trail 
Raleigh, NC 27607 
Phone: 919-828-6161, ext. 117 
Rev. Ngoma Masiala, Pastor 
E-mail: african@foresthills.org   or   
www.foresthills.org/international  
 
 

Vietnamese New Hope Baptist Church 
Meets at New Hope Baptist Church 
4301 Louisburg Road 
Raleigh, NC 27604  
Rev. Simon Touprong, Pastor 
Phone: 919-876-5250 
E-mail:  vnhopebaptist@gmail.com  
 

 

 

 

See also: ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE (ESL) CLASSES (pg. #55) 
 
 
 
 
  

mailto:ktan@ncbaptist.org
mailto:farsi@foresthills.org
http://www.foresthills.org/international
mailto:info@raleighabc.org
mailto:ssmfbc@gmail.com
mailto:african@foresthills.org
http://www.foresthills.org/international
mailto:vnhopebaptist@gmail.com


53 

MIGRANT MINISTRY (MAY - JULY) 
 

Raleigh Baptist Association 
820 S. New Hope Road, Raleigh, NC 27610    
Phone:  919-231-3995 
Website:  www.raleighbaptists.org  
Contact: Cindy Buffaloe - cindy@raleighbaptists.org 
 

Although an increasing number of Hispanics are staying permanently in Wake County, we still have a 
large number of migrants that come to the area each summer to harvest tobacco and other crops, 
work in plant nurseries, etc. 
  

Following are just a few of the ways your church, mission group, or Bible study class can minister to 
migrants: 
  

 Provide a place for recreation (volleyball or soccer), refreshment, and Spanish devotion 
 Teach a conversational English class (one or two nights a week) with a snack supper. 
 Conduct Backyard Bible Clubs for a couple of days in migrant camps that have children. 
 Provide a snack supper at a location where English classes are taught. 
 Purchase Spanish Bibles or evangelistic tracts to give to them. 

 

Donations of hygiene kits (complete kits only, place the following items in one-gallon zip-lock 
bags).  
 

Hygiene Kits should include:  
 Band-Aids (Small Box)  Antibiotic Cream Ointment  
 Toothpaste (Medium Size)   Toothbrush  
 Shampoo – Medium Size  A Bar Of Soap and Washcloth 
 Deodorant – Medium Size  Comb  
 Shaving Crème  Disposable Razors (Small Pack) 
 Safety Pins    

 

Donation of School Supplies 
During the first week of August we will be receiving school supplies for children entering 
Kindergarten (typical kind of school supply list including book bag). 
  

http://www.raleighbaptists.org
mailto:cindy@raleighbaptists.org


54 

Literacy 
AUGUSTINE LITERACY PROJECT 
 

Attn: Augustine Literacy Project, Church of the Holy Family 
200 Hayes Road, Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
(Regular office hours are not kept at this address.  Please call to schedule a meeting.) 
Phone:  919-408-0798 
Fax:  919-942-3129 
Website: www.augustineproject.org  
Email:  augustineproject@msn.com   
 
The mission of the Augustine Literacy Project® of the Triangle (ALP) is to improve the reading, writing 
and spelling abilities of low-income children and teens who struggle with literacy skills.  The project 
trains and supports volunteer tutors who provide free, long-term, one-to-one instruction.  ALP 
methodology is based on the research-based Orton-Gillingham approach and uses materials developed 
by Wilson Language Training Corporation and ALP. 
 
Augustine Literacy Project® provides each tutor with 70 hours of training (classroom and practicum) 
based on the Orton-Gillingham approach, using research-based reading materials from a variety of 
sources, including the Wilson Reading System®. Orton-Gillingham is systematic, multi-sensory, structured 
and phonetic. Our tutors have found it highly effective with learning disabled children and others who 
may be struggling to learn to read because of poverty or ESL issues. 
 
Upon satisfactory completion of Augustine training, each tutor is paired with a low-income child and 
commits to work with him/her pro bono for a minimum of 60 sessions. More information on the tutoring 
process and information on how to register for training can be found at www.augustineproject.org.   
 
 

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF WAKE COUNTY 
 
971 Harp Street, Raleigh, NC  27604 
Phone:  919-834-5663 
Fax:  919-834-7119 
Website:  www.ciswake.org  
 
Communities in Schools of Wake County (www.ciswake.org) has partnered with the Wake County Public 
Schools System (WCPSS) for more than two decades to serve students. Our vision is to help schools 
remove the barriers that put students at risk of wasting their potential. Our mission is to surround 
students with a community of support, empowering them to stay in school and achieve in life. Our 
mission reflects our theory of change that programs don’t change students, relationships do. We are part 
of the CIS National network of 181 local affiliates serving more than 1.3 million students in 28 states 
from families battling economic disadvantage and cycle of poverty.  
  

http://www.augustineproject.org
mailto:augustineproject@msn.com
http://www.augustineproject.org.
http://www.ciswake.org
http://www.ciswake.org)


55 

Volunteers donate their time, energy, and enthusiasm and help support the CIS Wake students and staff 
as needed. Our Volunteer pool is comprised of civic groups, certified instructors, retired teachers, and 
caring individuals who want to help us achieve our goals.  To learn more about volunteering and to 
download a Volunteer Application, please visit www.ciswake.org.  
 
 

ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE/CONVERSATIONAL ENGLISH CLASSES 
(as of April 12, 2016) 
 

Forest Hills Baptist Church - 201 Dixie Trail, Raleigh, NC 27607 
 Wednesdays - 6:00-7:45 pm (Sept – May class) – conversation & American culture, 7 levels  

Sundays - 9:15 am - 10:45 am (year-round class), conversational English from the Bible  
 Contact person – 919-828-6161, ext. 111, International Minister 
 Register at any time, purchase of a book is optional, free classes 
 

Green Pines Baptist Church – 1498 Hodge Road, Knightdale, NC 27545 
 Wednesdays – 6:00 pm, 3 levels of classes 
 Contact church – 919-266-1613 
 

New Hope Baptist Church - 4301 Louisburg Road, Raleigh, NC 27604 
 ESL Bible Study – Sundays at 9:45 am 

ESL Classes - Mondays & Wednesdays, 1:00-3:00 pm at church 
After School Tutoring, 3:30-5:00 at Lexington on the Green Apartments, 4905A-1 New Hope Road, 

Raleigh, NC 27604) 
 Contact church – 919-876-5250, ext. 3125 
 

North Wake Baptist Church – 1212 S. Main Street, Wake Forest  27587 
 Tuesdays – 7:00 pm - 8:00 pm – Building 6 of church, 3 levels of classes 
 Contact – Stephanie Clink - northwakeesl@gmail.com or call 845-337-1309 
 Child care provided 
 Materials provided; Registration always open 
 

Westwood Baptist Church - 200 West High Street, Cary, NC 27513 
Tuesdays - 6:30 pm - 8:30 pm during the winter, spring and fall.  (Check calendar for dates) 
Free classes, childcare and help with homework 
6 skill levels and emphasis on conversation & U.S. culture 
Contact church – 919-469-9393 or email info@westwoodbc.org   

 

Wake Cross Roads Baptist Church –3329 Forestville Road, Raleigh, NC 27616 
 Sunday mornings – 9:00 - 10:15 am (semester schedule) 
 Contact the church – 919-266-2957 
 

See also: CHRISTIAN LIBRARY INTERNATIONAL (pg. #60) 
READ AND FEED (pg. #29) 

  

http://www.ciswake.org.
mailto:northwakeesl@gmail.com
mailto:info@westwoodbc.org


56 

-ÅÄÉÃÁÌ 3ÅÒÖÉÃÅÓ 
ALLIANCE MEDICAL MINISTRY 
 

101 Donald Ross Drive, Raleigh, NC 27610 
Main Number: 919-250-3320 
Fax:  919-250-3322 
To make an appointment:  919-250-3320 
www.alliancemedicalministry.org  
 

Alliance is a faith-led medical ministry serving working, uninsured adults in Wake County in need of 
affordable, quality healthcare. 
 

Volunteer Opportunities: 
 Physician  Nursing Support 
 Medical Interpreter  Clinic Support 
 Patient Services & Administrative Support  Volunteer in the Garden 

 

 Collection Drives – Contact the office for a complete list of needs.  Sample drives include 
office supplies, diabetic kits, over-the-counter medications and healthy snacks 

 Volunteer in the Development Office – Development/Annual Fund Committee or Alliance 
“Ambassador” 

 

Detailed information on all of the volunteer opportunities available can be found at 
www.alliancemedicalministry.org.  If you would like to volunteer, print and fill out a volunteer 
application (found on the website). Submit applications to Elizabeth Mitchener Daniel at 
edaniel@alliancemedicalministry.org.  For questions, call Elizabeth at 919-250-3320 ext. 422. 
 
 

REX HEALTH CARE 
 

4420 Lake Boone Trail, Raleigh, NC 27607 
Phone:  919-784-3165 
Web site:  www.rexhealth.com  
E-mail:  Volunteer.Services@rexhealth.com 
 

Volunteering at Rex Healthcare has been a community tradition since the 1920s. Rex Healthcare 
operates an adult volunteer program as well as offering service opportunities for students through a 
VolunTEEN program for teenagers and a college student volunteer program. All programs require an 
application, an interview and completion of a training course. 
 
Rex volunteers contribute more than 150,000 hours of service yearly throughout the Rex Healthcare 
system. More than 120 volunteer positions involving varied levels of skill, challenge and involvement 
are offered. Hours and days are flexible and training is provided, with most positions requiring a two 
to four hour per week commitment. 
  

http://www.alliancemedicalministry.org
http://www.alliancemedicalministry.org.
mailto:edaniel@alliancemedicalministry.org.
http://www.rexhealth.com
mailto:Volunteer.Services@rexhealth.com


57 

WAKEMED HOSPITALS 
 

WakeMed Raleigh 
3000 New Bern Avenue, Raleigh, NC 27610 
Volunteer Services:  919-350-8293 
Fax: 919-350-2535  
Web site:  www.wakemed.org  

WakeMed Cary  
1900 Kildaire Farm Road, Cary, NC 27511 
Volunteer Services:  919-350-2363 
Web site:  www.wakemed.org 

 

Supporting placements at WakeMed facilities throughout Wake and Johnston Counties, The 
Volunteers at WakeMed are a 501(c) 3 organization. Established in 1961 when WakeMed Raleigh 
Campus opened its doors, their countless hours of service continue to help make WakeMed 
preferred provider of healthcare services in Wake County. 
 

Here are just a few ways The Volunteers at WakeMed make a difference in the lives of patients, staff 
and our community: 

 They contributed countless hours of service to patients, families and visitors in nearly 90 
placement areas throughout the system. 

 Provided huggables, quilts, baby caps and other hand-made gifts to patients of all ages. 
 

The Volunteers at WakeMed hold fundraising events for the staff and the community throughout the 
year. All proceeds are used to support WakeMed patient- and family-centered programs and initiatives, 
including but not limited to: 

 Purchasing of infant hearing screening equipment 
 Providing medications to immediate-need patients through the Rainbow Fund 
 Partnering with the WakeMed Foundation raising funds to help finance the building and 

furnishing of the WakeMed Children's Hospital Ronald McDonald Family Room and Cary 
Hospital's Meditation Chapel and Emergency Department Family Waiting Room 

 Offering scholarships for patients to attend WakeMed Cardiac Rehabilitation 
 Purchasing breastfeeding scales for the Neonatal Intensive Care Unit 
 Collecting diversionary toys and supplies for WakeMed Children's Hospital patients 
 Donating supplies for the Children's Music Pain Management Program 
 Donating specialized tools and supplies for spinal cord injury patients 
 Collecting baby supplies for immediate-need new moms 
 Purchasing scales for WakeMed Congestive Heart Failure Program patients 
 Supporting WakeMed Spiritual Care's Tea for the Soul program for patient care providers 
 Contributing to the WakeMed Foundation designated for: 
 Children's Hospital Ronald McDonald House 
 Children's Emergency Department breezeway 
 Rehabilitation Health Park gazebo 
 Critical Care Waiting Room reception area, and much, much more. 

 

For a current list of volunteer opportunities, volunteer requirements and to fill out a volunteer 
application, please visit www.wakemed.org.   
 

See also: OPEN DOOR CLINIC (pg. #15)  

http://www.wakemed.org
http://www.wakemed.org
http://www.wakemed.org.


58 

Military/Veterans 
MILITARY MISSIONS IN ACTION 
 
411-B North Judd Parkway, NE, Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526 
Phone:  919-552-1603 
www.militarymissionsinaction.org  
General Information: info@militarymissionsinaction.org  
 
Military Missions in Action (MMIA) is a non-profit, 501 (c) (3),  founded in January 2008 by a retiree 
of the United States Coast Guard with a commitment to assisting disabled veterans along with 
supporting active servicemen and women. We are proud of our servicemen and women, past and 
present, and their service to our country. Our nonprofit organization dedicates itself to helping those 
who have selflessly given for our freedom. 
 
MMIS supports veterans through rebuilding and modification of homes and home ramps, yard 
attendance, sending care packs of movies, sunscreens and lip balms, snacks and bottled water to 
troops currently in service as well other programs that support veteran families.  
 
Volunteer help is needed in construction on homes (no skill or expertise needed), collections of items 
for care packs, data entry and answering phone in the Fuquay office, fundraisers and financial 
donations, helping with public awareness.  
 
See the website for detailed information on all volunteer opportunities.  If you would like to 
volunteer, please complete the volunteer form (available at the website) and submit to Mendy 
Lesher at mendy@militarymissionsinaction.org.  If you wish to talk with Mendy first, please call her 
at 919-552-1603 to discuss your areas of interest.  
 
  

http://www.militarymissionsinaction.org
mailto:info@militarymissionsinaction.org
mailto:mendy@militarymissionsinaction.org.


59 

Multi-(ÏÕÓÉÎÇ -ÉÎÉÓÔÒÙ 
 
MULTI-HOUSING MINISTRY 
 
Raleigh Baptist Association 
PO Box 466659, Raleigh North Carolina  27620 
Phone: 919-231-3995 
 
The statistics are staggering: about 57% of all people in North America reside in multi-housing 
apartments, expensive high-rises, mobile home parks, condominiums and townhouses. Almost 96% 
of those living in multi-housing do not go to church anywhere.  
 
So what can you do?  TAKE the church to them! 
 
Churches, small groups or individuals can get involved in several ways: 

 Activities for children – tutoring, games, recreational activities, puppetry, clowning, crafts, 
etc. 

 Ideas for Adults – Parenting classes/seminars, interest groups such as financial seminars, 
aerobics, single parenting helps, CPR, English as a Second Language or serving as a Chaplain 
for the multi-housing community. 

 
To learn how you or your church can be involved in multi-housing ministry, contact Cindy Buffaloe – 
cindy@raleighbaptists.org or call 919-231-3995, ext. 102. 
 
  

mailto:cindy@raleighbaptists.org


60 

0ÒÉÓÏÎ -ÉÎÉÓÔÒÉÅÓ 
CHRISTIAN LIBRARY INTERNATIONAL 
 

4724 Hargrove Road, Suite 100, Raleigh, NC 27616 
Phone:  919-790-6987 
Website: www.cli.world  
 

The CLI Mission Statement:  To glorify God by making disciples of prisoners through our Bible studies and 
Christian books. 
 

Christian Library International serves adult and youth prison inmates by providing Christian books, Bibles, 
CDs, and DVDs to prisons, jails and youth detention centers. The new and used materials are shipped 
directly to chaplains who distribute. God matches up just the right book, with just the right inmate at just 
the right time! 
 

Ways to Help:   
Individual Book Donors - CLI receives the majority of our used Christian materials from individuals from 
all over the country.  
Christian Book Drive – Please visit the CLI website to learn more about hosting a book drive. 
Volunteer Opportunities – Opportunities include shipping, stamping, social networking, the CLI 
Newsletter, letter ministers and more.   
 
 

PRISON FELLOWSHIP MINISTRIES 
 

www.prisonfellowship.org 
General Inquiries:  1-800-206-9764    Angel Tree Inquiries:  1-800-55-ANGEL (2-6435) 
Local Volunteer Opportunities:  1-800-251-7411 
For Donations Only:  Prison Fellowship, P.O. Box 1550, Merrifield, VA 22116-1550 
All General Correspondence:  44180 Riverside Parkway, Lansdowne, VA 20176 
 

Volunteer Opportunities: 
 Evangelism – Special events at local correctional facilities 
 Mentoring – In-prison relations supporter & accountability 
 Bible Studies & Life Skills – Help prisoners apply God’s Word to their daily lives 
 Ministry Delivery – Worship services, seminars, parenting classes and other events 
 Angel Tree – Deliver a gift and the Gospel to a prisoner’s child this Christmas 
 Mentor an Ex-Prisoner – Provide encouragement, advice and accountability to ex-prisoners 
 Reentry Team – Connect ex-prisoners with the resources they need to succeed 
 Prayer Team – Join in prayer for prisoners, families and communities 
 Advocacy – Raise your voice to advocate for restorative justice 

 

To become a Prison Fellowship Certified volunteer, please call 1-800-251-7411 or visit their website, 
www.prisonfellowship.org. 

http://www.cli.world
http://www.prisonfellowship.org
http://www.prisonfellowship.org.


61 

ANGEL TREE CHRISTMAS PROJECT 

https://www.prisonfellowship.org/about/angel-tree/ 
1-800-55-ANGEL (2-6435) 
 

Angel Tree is a program of Prison Fellowship that connects parents in prison with their children through 
the delivery of Christmas gifts. In most cases, local church volunteers purchase and deliver gifts and the 
Gospel to children in the name of their prisoner-parent.  Many churches make an annual commitment to 
this highly rewarding program, and recognize it as a way to care for some of the most overlooked 
members of our communities. 

To get started, please complete the online church registration form at 
https://www.prisonfellowship.org/about/angel-tree/ or call 1-800-55-ANGEL if you have questions. 
Angel Tree materials will be shipped in September and will include the Quickstart Kit, video, and 
everything else you need to get started. Additional Angel Tree Coordinator training is available online. 

CAMP ANGEL TREE FOR BOYS AND GIRLS 
For 11 years, Prison Fellowship has partnered with the North Carolina Baptist Men and the North 
Carolina Woman's Missionary Union to provide a week of Christian camping for sons and daughters who 
have a parent in prison.  The camps are held for 120 Angel Tree boys at Camp Caraway and for 100 Angel 
Tree girls at Camp Mundo Vista.  

Need:  Sponsoring Churches to help cover the cost of camp for the campers. Contact NC Woman’s 
Missionary Union at 919-882-2344 or NC Baptist Men at 1-800-395-5102 ext. 5599 to sponsor a child. 

PROJECT NEHEMIAH 
 

Phone:  919-345-3351 
www.projectnehemiahinc.org 
project_nehemiah@projectnehemiahinc.org 
 

Project Nehemiah, Inc. meets the 4th Sunday of each month at 4:00 pm at Cary Church of God,  
107 Quade Drive, Cary, NC 27513 
 

Nationally, 600,000 – 700,000 inmates will be released from America’s prisons each year, on average. 
With sentences completed, over 1,600 offenders leave prison and return to neighborhoods each and 
every day. These men and women are coming out, but they are not prepared to live healthy, productive, 
law-abiding lives. 
  

Project Nehemiah, Inc., working together as a team with the inmate, a community of Christians and 
prison staff, is a three-phase effort to REACH, RECONCILE, AND RESTORE the men at Wake Correctional 
Center (WCC), and to help them turn from a life of crime to a life of accomplishment and contribution. 
  

https://www.prisonfellowship.org/about/angel-tree/
https://www.prisonfellowship.org/about/angel-tree/
http://www.projectnehemiahinc.org
mailto:project_nehemiah@projectnehemiahinc.org


62 

Ways to Help: 
 Become a Project Nehemiah, Inc. Partner Church 
 Mentor an inmate 
 Partner with PNI to provide basic necessities to the inmates upon their release 
 Volunteer to teach one of the Phase 2 classes 
 Assist PNI in any way that God leads you 
 Donations 

 
  



63 

3ÔÁÔÅ &ÁÉÒ -ÉÎÉÓÔÒÙ 
STATE FAIR MINISTRY 
 
Raleigh Baptist Association 
820 S. New Hope Road, Raleigh, NC 27610  
Phone:  919-231-3995  
Contact: Travis Williams at 919-624-9101 
Contact: Bill & Betty Wilson 336-288-1040 - Campers on Mission Coordinators (Chapel Ministry or 
lead in creative arts witness through clowning, mime, or puppetry, etc.) 
 
The North Carolina State Fair Ministry was begun in the fall of 1986 and ministers to over 700,110 
people who attend the fair and to workers of the fair.  Workers are on the road six months of the 
year, working seven days a week.  Some are Christians and others are not. 
 
The RBA's State Fair Ministry provides morning worship services for the workers.  There are 
afternoon worship/music services for fair goers. Over 1,000 tracts and several hundred New 
Testaments are distributed through this ministry.  A barbecue meal is provided for the fair workers 
along with a “Welcome Kit" (health care kit) on Wednesday before the fair begins on Thursday.  This 
will give chaplains the opportunity to become acquainted with the workers before the fair begins. 
Through North Carolina Baptist Medical & Dental Van – dental screenings and dental procedures are 
provided as well as blood pressure checks.  Recently an additional ministry of providing haircuts has 
been a welcomed ministry. 
 
The RBA will also support the Worship/Music Ministry of Campers on Mission.  If your church wishes 
to participate in the Chapel Ministry or lead in creative arts witness (through clowning, mime, or 
puppetry), please call Bill and Betty Wilson at 336-288-1040 (Campers on Mission Coordinators). 
 
State Fair Ministry Needs Volunteers:  Help us get the word out that we need help with our ministry 
to the hundreds of fair workers and thousands of fair goers this year.  Here are the ways we need 
help: 
 
Chaplains:   These are volunteer clergy and laypeople who work one or more four hour shifts during 
the fair.  We deliver messages, provide support for fair workers who have personal struggles, assist 
the fair personnel as needed and provide a pastoral presence for the fair’s many lives that come 
together during those days. Each volunteer serves for one-four hour shift during the fair): 
 

9:00 am - 1:00 pm  1:00 pm - 5:00 pm  5:00 pm - 9:00 pm 
 

Contact Julie Williams at 919-538-4584 or Travis Williams at 919-624-5165 (leave a message). 
  



64 

Medical/Dental Bus: We need help with the Medical/Dental ministry for the fair workers during fair 
week.  To volunteer for the Fair Ministry call Travis Williams, Fair Chaplain at 919-614-5165 or Julie 
Williams at 919-538-4584. Dentists, dental assistants, dental hygienists and doctors are needed to 
volunteer their skills and time on Monday – Friday. The Raleigh Baptist Association and Baptist State 
Convention of NC provide this service for the Carnival workers. Contact Julie Williams at 919-538-
4584. 
  
Food Items: 
Each day of the fair Campers on Mission provide soups and stews for the traveling carnival workers. 
Deliver these items to the RBA Resource Center from mid-September through the first week of 
October. 
 

 Cream of Potato Soup  Canned Potatoes  Cream of Celery Soup 
 Canned mixed vegetables  Chili with beans   Lima Beans 
 Baked Beans  Canned Corn  Canned Chicken 
 Grape Jam   Creamy Peanut Butter  Black Beans 

  Sue brand chicken and dumplings 
(this brand only) 

 Southwestern Chicken 
Tortilla Soup 

 Please No Sweet Peas and Nothing in Glass Jars 
 
Gift Bag Items: The fair workers are often people who are struggling with life.  The items we collect 
allow the Campers on Mission and the chaplains to meet needs and build relationships with them. 
(See the list of items below.)  Collect the travel size items in a one-gallon zip-lock bag and deliver to 
RBA office. 
 
The items we collect allow the Campers on Mission and the Chaplains to meet needs and build 
relationships with the fair workers. 
 
PLEASE Trial Size Only : 

 Toothpaste  Shampoo  Hair conditioner 
 Deodorant  Soap  Disposable razors 
 Wash cloths  Combs (no brushes)  Toothbrush (no child size) 
 New pens  Pocket size note pads  

 
Deliver these items to the Raleigh Baptist Resource Center.  Call the RBA with your questions 919-
231-3995. 
 
Baked Goods:  The RBA provides a breakfast stop for fair workers each morning.  God really uses this 
time to touch lives.  Having homemade items is much more personal.  Bakery items will be accepted 
during the days of the fair at the Raleigh Baptist Association.  Baked goods are a real treat for the 
carnival workers.  Call 919-231-3995 if you have any questions. 
 
Pray:  Beginning the week before the fair and pray every day for all the volunteers sharing the love of 
Christ with those at the fair. 
  



65 

7ÏÍÁÎȭÓ -ÉÓÓÉÏÎÁÒÙ 5ÎÉÏÎ ÏÆ  
.ÏÒÔÈ #ÁÒÏÌÉÎÁ 
Physical Address:  1200 Front Street, Suite 110, Raleigh, NC 27609 
Mailing Address:  PO Box 18309, Raleigh, NC 27619 
Phone Number:  919-882-2344 
Fax:  919-882-2349 
Website:  www.wmunc.org 
 
RED BOX PRISON MINISTRY 
 
This ministry could also be called "Cheer in a Box". For many incarcerated women, receiving a shoe 
box full of toiletries may seem like a small gift, but it may be the only Christmas gift they will receive-
an outreach of love in Jesus' name. Persons or groups interested to know more of this ministry 
should visit www.wmunc.org.  If you or your group is interested in helping with red boxes for next 
year, please contact Margaret Harding by email at mharding@wmunc.org.  
 
WOMEN’S PRISON RETREAT AT CAMP MUNDO VISTA 
 
This annual retreat (usually held in September) is a vital part of the work of Woman’s Missionary 
Union of North Carolina as members minister to female offenders at the Raleigh Correctional Center 
for Women, a work release facility.  Volunteer leadership is a key factor as they attend camp and 
participate with the inmates in games, swimming, Bible study, devotions, worship, and talent or 
fashion shows. 
 
Volunteers provide help on a one-on-one or group basis that significantly tells the offenders, “I care 
about you.” 
 
 
RALEIGH BAPTIST ASSOCIATION CHRISTMAS CAKE MINISTRY 
 
Phone:  919-231-3995 
Website:  www.raleighbaptists.org  
 
The Raleigh Baptist Association has the opportunity to provide cakes for the RCCW.  The cakes will be 
provided in accordance to the policies of the Correctional Facilities.  Please refer to the October and 
November RBA Connections newsletter as well as the RBA website for instructions and deadlines.  
Please contact the RBA office at 919-231-3995 for more information or questions.  
  

http://www.wmunc.org
http://www.wmunc.org.
mailto:mharding@wmunc.org.
http://www.raleighbaptists.org


66 

WoÍÅÎȭÓ !ÄÖÏÃÁÃÙ 
CHRISTIAN LIFE HOME 
 

P.O. Box 31705, Raleigh, NC 27622 
Phone: 919-510-5400 
Fax: 919-510-5411 
Website:  www.christianlifehome.org  
 
We believe every life has a purpose.  The Christian Life Home provides a loving, family atmosphere 
for women in unplanned pregnancies to receive care, counseling and life skills training. The Christian 
Life Home is a non-denominational, non-profit organization under the supervision of an active Board 
of Directors. Since 1988, the CLH has been serving the needs of pregnant women with compassion 
and guidance.  While at the Christian Life Home, women receive excellent prenatal care and 
nutritional meals that are essential to her health and the health of your baby. They receive weekly 
counseling and information on both parenting and adoption options. Weekly classes will provide 
information on prenatal care and nutrition, childbirth, parenting, adoption, decision making, financial 
planning and budgeting, and building healthy relationships. They also learn household management 
skills, employment skills, and personal goal setting.   
 

Volunteer Opportunities Include: 
 Teachers: 

o Parenting  o Financial Planning o Adoption 
o Bible Study o And more  

 

 Encouragers: 
o Big Sister o Housesitter o Aftercare Family 
o Prayer Team o And more  

 

 Servants: 
o Provide a Meal o Bulk Mail Assistance o General House Maintenance 
o And more   

 
Baby Bottle Campaign - A Baby Bottle Campaign is a great fundraiser for the ministry. It’s a great way 
to get people in your church or social group involved, even young children.  The program is simple:  
Baby bottles are distributed to interested people who fill them with change, cash, or checks and 
return them a few weeks later to a designated area.  More information can be found at 
www.christianlifehome.org.    If you are interested in a Baby Bottle Campaign for your group, please 
contact the office at 919-510-5400. 

 
 
 
 

  

http://www.christianlifehome.org
http://www.christianlifehome.org.


67 

Contributions: 
Financial contributions are always appreciated and can be received in a variety of ways: 

 PayPal Contribution 
 By mail at Christian Life Home, PO Box 31705, Raleigh, NC 27622 
 Bring your contribution by the office (please call 919-510-5400 to schedule a time) 
 Giving Stock 

 
More information on contributions can be found at www.christianlifehome.org.   
 
 
GATEWAY PREGNANCY RESOURCE CENTER 
 
1306 Hillsborough Street, Raleigh, NC 27605 
Call for Appointment:  919-833-0096 
Text for Appointment:  919-502-0096 
Email:  info@gatewaycampus.org 
Website:  www.gatewaycampus.org 
All services are free and confidential.  Walk-ins or appointments welcome. 
 
Gateway is a faith-based, non-profit organization committed to serving women and men in the 
community by providing medical, educational and support services and resources related to 
pregnancy and sexual health without condemnation or manipulation.  For more information, please 
visit www.gatewaycampus.org.  
 

 Pregnancy Tests  Limited Ultrasounds (for qualified clients) 
 Pregnancy Options Counseling  Information on Abortion 
 HIV/STD Testing  Post abortion support 
 Childbirth Classes  Infant Care Classes 
 Fatherhood Classes  Woman's Right to Know Act: Pre-Abortion Requirements 
 Community Referrals (Medicaid, OB/GYN, 

housing, baby items, etc.) 
 

 
Volunteer Opportunities: 

 We do not accept tangible donations of any kind. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

http://www.christianlifehome.org.
mailto:info@gatewaycampus.org
http://www.gatewaycampus.org
http://www.gatewaycampus.org.


68 

A HAND OF HOPE PREGNANCY RESOURCE CENTER 
 
Hand of Hope PRC 
607 N. Ennis Street, Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526 
Phone:  919-577-9050 

Your Choice Pregnancy Clinic 
1701 Jones Franklin Road, Raleigh, NC 27606 
Phone:  919-758-8444 

 

Hours: Monday – Friday, 10 a.m. - 4 p.m. 
 
For 24/7/365 help, please call Option Line at 800-395-HELP 
 
A Hand of Hope Pregnancy Resource Center is a non-profit organization dedicated to providing Hope 
and help to women facing unplanned pregnancies.  We offer free pregnancy tests, ultrasounds, peer 
counseling and medical referrals.   A Hand of Hope PRC is a non-profit, non-denominational, non-
political organization that is committed to providing compassion, information and support to anyone 
facing the challenge of unintended pregnancy. 
 
Volunteers needed!  Contact Alicia at 919-577-8002 for information.  Every volunteer is required to 
submit a Volunteer Packet available online at www.handofhope.net.   
 
Volunteer opportunities include: 

 Prayer Partners 
 

 Support Ministries (training required) 
o Peer Counselor o Receptionist 
o Life Skills Leader o And More 

 
 Other Support Ministries 

o Administrative Assistance o Babysitting For Volunteers 
o Companion To Pregnant Women o And More 

 
 Finance 

o Raise Funds o Solicit Donations 
o Diaper Drive o And More 

 
 Public Relations/Education 

o Church Representative o Telephoning Community Contacts 
o And More  

 
 Professional Services 

o Clergy o Computer 
o Counselor or Psychiatrist o And More 

 
  

http://www.handofhope.net.


69 

INTERACT:  RAPE CRISIS & DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
 
1012 Oberlin Road, Raleigh, NC 27605 
Office:  919-828-7501 
Hours:  9:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday. 
Web site:  www.interactofwake.org  
 
Interact is a nonprofit United Way Agency, created in 1984 to address the needs of battered women 
and their children, and survivors of sexual assault.  In addition to 24-hour telephone counseling, they 
provide services in the area of Crisis Intervention, Court Advocacy, Support Groups, Transitional 
Shelter, Mother’s Morning Out, and Community Education. 
 
Volunteer Services supports all of our agency's programs. We also offer program volunteer and 
special project volunteer opportunities, as well as internships. InterAct treats its volunteers as 
professionals to help the organization remain successful and efficient in carrying out its mission. 
Without the volunteers' help, InterAct would not be able to meet the demands for services. 
 
All volunteers must attend one of our monthly information sessions to receive a Volunteer/Intern or 
Special Projects application. All volunteers must be approved by the Volunteer Services Coordinator 
before being placed in the agency. 
 
Volunteer Opportunities: 
 

 On-Site Counselor  Hospital Responder  Adult Advocate 
 Children’s Group Facilitator  Adult Group Facilitator  Child Advocate 
 Administrative Assistant  Special Project Volunteer  Youth Presenter 
 Speakers’ Bureau Adult Presenter  Victim Advocate  Cashier 
 Sorter   

 
Detailed descriptions of the volunteer opportunities and more information can be found at 
www.interactofwake.org.  Donations (both monetary and physical items) are always appreciated.  
See their website for a current list of needs. 
 
 
  

http://www.interactofwake.org
http://www.interactofwake.org.


70 

WOMEN’S CENTER OF WAKE COUNTY 
 
112 Cox Avenue, Raleigh, NC 27605 
Phone:  919-829-3711 
Fax:  919-829-9960 
Web site:  www.wcwc.org  
 
The Women’s Center of Wake County, Inc. is a multi-services resource center that addresses the 
challenging issues of poverty and homelessness for single women and women with families. Through 
the provision of basic needs services, engagement with and assessment of clients, and housing 
placement and support services, the Women's Center provides the bridge between despair and hope 
for women and families. The major outcomes sought are to prevent and to end homelessness in 
partnership with individuals, agencies and groups throughout the community. 
 
Volunteer Opportunities: 
Please support the WCWC by making a financial contribution, by volunteering your services, or by 
providing in-kind donations. At the Women’s Center, we do not try to force you into our mold, but 
assist you in finding the best area of service, which will offer you the opportunity to use your talents 
and strengths while building new skills.  When you volunteer, you give us the gift of your valuable 
time and resources.  
 
Donations: 
While we always appreciate financial contributions to support the important services of the 
Women’s Center of Wake County, there are many ways you can support our work and clients 
through in-kind donations.  Please bring your in-kind donations (such as food, personal hygiene 
items, and household supplies) to the Women’s Center (112 Cox Avenue, Raleigh, NC 27605).  For a 
complete list of needs, please visit www.wcwc.org.   
 
 
See also: CARING CONNECTIONS MINISTRY (pg. #37)  

http://www.wcwc.org
http://www.wcwc.org.


71 

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF AGENCIES 

A 

ALLIANCE MEDICAL MINISTRY ..................................................................................................56 
ANGEL TREE CHRISTMAS PROJECT ...........................................................................................61 
ARC OF THE TRIANGLE, THE ......................................................................................................39 
AREA INSTITUTIONS HAVING INTERNATIONALS ......................................................................47 
AUGUSTINE LITERACY PROJECT ................................................................................................54 

B 

BACKPACK BUDDIES .................................................................................................................24 
BUILDERS OF HOPE ...................................................................................................................21 

C 

CARING CONNECTIONS MINISTRY ............................................................................................37 
CATHOLIC PARISH OUTREACH ..................................................................................................24 
CHRISTIAN LIBRARY INTERNATIONAL .......................................................................................60 
CHRISTIAN LIFE HOME ..............................................................................................................66 
CHURCH IN THE WOODS...........................................................................................................33 
CLOTHING CLOSET ....................................................................................................................18 
COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF WAKE COUNTY .......................................................................54 
COMMUNITY OF HOPE MINISTRIES ..........................................................................................12 
CORNERSTONE CENTER ............................................................................................................34 

D 

DORCAS MINISTRIES .................................................................................................................13 

E 

ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE/CONVERSATIONAL ENGLISH CLASSES ..............................55 

F 

FIGS:  FILLING IN THE GAPS.........................................................................................................4 
FOOD BANK OF CENTRAL AND EASTERN NORTH CAROLINA, THE ............................................25 
FUQUAY VARINA EMERGENCY FOOD PANTRY .........................................................................26 

G 

GATEWAY PREGNANCY RESOURCE CENTER .............................................................................67 
GOD’S HELPERS SOUP KITCHEN ................................................................................................26 
GREEN CHAIR PROJECT, THE .....................................................................................................18 



72 

GUIDELINES FOR MINISTERING TO INTERNATIONALS ..............................................................48 

H 

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF WAKE COUNTY ...........................................................................21 
HALLELUJAH SOUP KITCHEN .....................................................................................................26 
HAND OF HOPE PREGNANCY RESOURCE CENTER, A.................................................................68 
HOLLY SPRINGS FOOD CUPBOARD ...........................................................................................27 

I 

INTERACT:  RAPE CRISIS & DOMESTIC VIOLENCE......................................................................69 
INTER-FAITH FOOD SHUTTLE .............................................................................................. 27, 43 

L 

LINEN CLOSET, THE ...................................................................................................................19 

M 

MEALS ON WHEELS OF WAKE COUNTY ....................................................................................28 
MIGRANT MINISTRY .................................................................................................................53 
MILITARY MISSIONS IN ACTION ...............................................................................................58 
MULTICULTURAL & ETHNIC MINISTRIES ...................................................................................49 
MULTI-HOUSING MINISTRY ......................................................................................................59 

N 

NORTH CAROLINA BAPTIST AGING MINISTRY (NCBAM) ............................................................4 
NORTH CAROLINA BAPTIST MEN/ BAPTISTS ON MISSION .......................................................11 
NORTH RALEIGH MINISTRIES CRISIS CENTER (NRM) ................................................................13 
NOTE IN THE POCKET, A ...........................................................................................................20 

O 

OPERATION CHRISTMAS CHILD ................................................................................................40 

P 

PAJAMA PROGRAM ..................................................................................................................20 
PAP – PASTORS AGAINST PORN ...............................................................................................46 
PASSAGE HOME, THE ................................................................................................................14 
PAT-PASTORS AGAINST TRAFFICKING ......................................................................................46 
PLM FAMILIES TOGETHER .........................................................................................................34 
PRISON FELLOWSHIP MINISTRIES .............................................................................................60 
PROJECT NEHEMIAH .................................................................................................................61 



73 

R 

RALEIGH BAPTIST ASSOCIATION CHRISTMAS CAKE MINISTRY ........................................... 44, 65 
RALEIGH RESCUE MISSION ................................................................................................. 35, 40 
READ AND FEED ........................................................................................................................29 
RED BOX PRISON MINISTRY .....................................................................................................65 
RESOURCES FOR SENIORS ..........................................................................................................5 
REX HEALTH CARE.....................................................................................................................56 

S 

SHEPHERD’S TABLE SOUP KITCHEN ..........................................................................................30 
SHOUT!2STOP TRAFFICKING .....................................................................................................45 
SOCIETY OF ST. ANDREW – THE GLEANING NETWORK .............................................................30 
SOUTHERN WAKE FAITH COMMUNITY IN ACTION (SWFCA) ....................................................23 
STATE FAIR MINISTRY ...............................................................................................................63 
STEPUP MINISTRY............................................................................................................... 38, 42 
SUPPORT CIRCLE PROGRAM, THE .............................................................................................36 

U 

UNITED WAY— 211 ..................................................................................................................10 
URBAN MINISTRIES OF WAKE COUNTY .............................................................................. 15, 42 

W 

WAKE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES – WAKE COUNTY GOVERNMENT .........................................8 
WAKE INTERFAITH HOSPITALITY NETWORK .............................................................................16 
WAKEMED HOSPITALS..............................................................................................................57 
WESTERN WAKE CRISIS MINISTRY ............................................................................................16 
WITH LOVE FROM JESUS MINISTRIES .......................................................................................17 
WOMEN’S CENTER OF WAKE COUNTY .....................................................................................70 
WOMEN’S PRISON RETREAT AT CAMP MUNDO VISTA ............................................................65 
 


